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ST400 & ST400M Portable Meter EN-1

1 INTRODUCTION

Thank you for choosing OHAUS,

Please read the manual completely belore using the ST400 portable pH and ST400M portabie pH

& conductivity meter o svoid Incomest operatian

STA00 series have an excabant parformanca and are designed with many useful features, Ohaus

also offers olher accessores such as ewctrodes for different applicaions as wel as bulfer

solutions.

ST400 & ST400M hava many unique designs: Including IFGT waterpeool and custproof desagn,

rachargeable iium battery, targe LCD display, data storage, and naication of electrode siatus.

You will find more praclical features of the ST400 & ST400M In use. Soma of these featwes

include:

* pH and conductivity® measurements with 1000 sels of data atorage,

* Dot mairx LCD display, shawing & dear reading,

* Multiple sets of pH buffer grougs and mulliple conducivity standards®, adaptable 1o your
diffaramt naeds;

+ Waork wath Onaus IPG7 pH elactroda and conductiviy slectrode®, ity waterprool and suitabie for
harsh environments,

" Only applias 1o STA00M.

11 Definition of Signal Warnings and Symbols

Safety notes are marked with signal words and waming symbale. Thesa show salety issuas and
warnings. ignaring tha safety notes may lead to persenal inury, damage to the instrumant,
mallunctions and falsa rasults

Signal Words

WARNING For a hazardous situaton with medum risk, possibly resuling in
injuries or death if nal avoided.

CAUTION For a hazardous situation with low nsk. resulling in dermage 1o the
device or the properly or in loss of duta, or mjures if not avoided,

Attention For Important inlormation about the product

Note For usahd mformation sdout the product

Warning Symbols

General hazard

A Explasion hazard
é Corrasive hazard

~ Atarnating currant

—— Direct curent
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1.2 Safety Procautions

CAUTION: Read o safety warmnings before nsialing, making connections, or
servicng this eguipment, Failure to comply wih these wamings could resut in
persons! Injury andlor proparty damage. Ratain all instructions for future refarance.

Verify that the AC adapters input voltage range and the plug type are compatible wih the
ocal AC mams power supply.

Make sure thal the power cord does not pose a polential abstacle or inpping hazard

Do not position the eguipment such that & is diMcull to reach the power cannection.
Operate the equipment anly under armbiart conditions spacifiad in fiese Instnactions

Do not operate the equpment in hazardous or unstable envronmants,

Dissannect tha equipment fram the pawer supply when cleaning

Use anly approved sccessories and periphersss.

When shipping or ransporting this areduct, follow the spplicable regulations for aquipment
contaning ghium-ion bateries.

Serace shauld only be perarmed by authonzed personnl,

Intended Use

Usa the aquipment sxciusnaly for measuring the parameters dascribed in esa operating
instructions. Any ather type of use and operation beyond he limits of Yechnical spacificatians,
without written consent from QOKAUS, is cansidered as nct ntenced

This Instumeant complies with currant industry standards and the recognized safaty regulations;
howeaver, it can considute a hazard n use.

If the nstrument 1s not used accerding to these cperating inslruclicns, the intendad protaction
peovidad by the instrument may be impaired.
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13 Display and controls
Connections

I AT NG Condawiy” OF & LTW)
Taesparature M 67 Chnch |

*Only applies 1o STA00M

pH Displays
1| | 3
w Used! ;Samplem L_
3 Sagmy ——T—
“0.00
- pH
7— ATCO0T oCmy —mm1—
M 001 Ready to start
@;r.‘?}_!’w’"’“‘ il 7.
9 10
1. User D
2. Sample ID
3. Ballery status icon
4. Endpaint mode
5. Electrode siope and offseat
6. pH
7. ATC or MTC, temperalure
B mV

8. Calibrated pH paints
10. Date and tima
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Conductivity Displays”®
I
Q User1 & Sample01 [
K-Nedlfom o0 000%SC —— 5
4— /A Ret. 6

200 ©.

8—— ATC250°C
Press read to stan

— 11' ?«-—
9 0 10usiem %6017 10
1 User D
2. Sampia 1D
3. Bamery status con
4. Endpoint mode

5. Cab constant (K) and lempetature corraction coaficent value
6. Ralerance temparature

7. Conductivity | TDS [ Salinity / Resistivily

B. ATC , tamperaiure

8. Calbrated conductivity point

10. Date and lime

Two-parameter Displays*®

@ Userl! [ ]

“ 0.00 ..

ATCOOC Ready to stan

A 500 uSicr Conguclivityf

ATC250°C  Ready to start T Salnityf

06-21-3016 Resistvity
N

pH'mV

*Only spplies lo ST400M
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Press & release

Press & hold for 3
seconds

Exk 8nd retum
measurement screen

Meter turn onturn off

Start caltiration

Start ar slop measurement

- Store qurrent reading 1o
memory
- Scroll up theough the memory

- Swatch pH and conductivity*
- confirm seting

Enler selup made

- Increase vakie during setting
- Decresse value during
settng

- switch batwean Conductivity,
TDS, Salnity ang Resistivity*
- switch batwean pH and mV

*Onty apphes to ST400M
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ST400 & ST400M Portable Meter

2 INSTALLATION

Carafully ramave yaur meter and each of 18 componanis from the bos.

21 Package contents

ST400 is avaiiatle in three different package configurations:

STA00 /B = 1he hasic package, doasn't contain elecirodes:

STARTER 400 /8

Units

Remarks

ST400

1

Ruhber cover

1

Adaptar 5V

1

Nylon, Ssit

1

USH cable

1

In addgion to STA0MB coment, STA0A/F package also ncluda the alectrmde and buffar pawder. .

STARTER 400 /F Units Remarks
ST400v8 1

31 plastic refillabie pH
IPG7 ST220 1 Elacirode, 3 m cable
Buffer powdar set 1 401 700, 10.01

In addition 1o STA0NF cortent, STA00 /G also ncludes a ponable bag

STARTER 400 /G

Units

Remarks

ST400 7

1

Ponable bag

1

Y Gl v

.
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ST00M is available in three dfferent package configuraions:
ST400M /8 is the basic package, induding portabie mater, dossn’t contain aloctedes:

STARTER 400M /'8

Units

Remarks

ST400M

Rubber cover

Adapter SV

Nylon, Beit

USB cable

1413 pSfem standard solution

12.88 mSlom standard sclution

B B

standard soluton, only use
anca

In addition to ST400ME, STA00M /F also mcludas IPET STI20 aloctrode and STCONS electrode,

STARTER 400M (7 Units Remarks

ST400M '8 1
3.4n-1 plastic refillable pH

sbadddans ! Electreda. 3 m cabie
Optimal deteclion

IPGT STCONS 1 range:T0pSiem -200mSicm,
3 m cable

Butfer powdar set 1 4.00; 7.01; 10.01

In addition to STA00MF, STADOM /G alss iIncludes a potable bag

STARTER 400M /G

Remarks

ST400M 'F

1

Portabis bag

1

Each pH buffer powder should be dissclved in 250mi pure water or desonized water in a
volumetne fask. You can also order ihe botlied buffer solution from Ohaus.

Addificral ectrodes, solilions, accessonas and spare parts ang avallable, Please conlact

Ohaus for more details.
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22 Meter charging

The ST400 ana ST400M are rechargeable porlable meters, Tha real-time pawar supply status wil
be displayed on the upper right camer of the screen. The red light on Mg upper left comer af the
screen wil be flashing to indicate low power, which raminds user to charge the mater. The
charging poet is located an the right side of the metar, which can be accessed by pulling out the
rutiber prolection cover To chargs he meles, cammect the Micro-USE end of the charging cable to
the charging port and the USBE type A end ta the AC adapter, or lo tha USB port of a personal
computar. Tha normal full charging lime is abaut B hours, and the red Bght in uppar lefl comer will
tum inte a blue light when the baltery is full,

40°C (41" F and 104 “F)
. Stap chamging fhe batlery if charging i€ not completed wiihin the specitiad time.
. Stap using the product If he batiery becomeas sbnormally hot, or if thero ts an
oder, discolocatan or delcemation.
. Stop uging the product If abnormal concitions ame dalectad dunng use, charging

or starage.
23 Connect the electrodes

There are 3 sockels for the electrode. “pH” socket (IPEY BNC); “TEMP * Socket (IPE7, Cinch) and
“IPE7, LTW" Sacket for conductivily electroce”.

For ST320 3-in-1 alectrode, connect both the BNC and Cinch socket

_gaanno Commarning” OF 3 i TAY

CAUTION: This product contans & lithrum-ion battery.
o Orlycharge the batlery when the ambient tamperature & betwoen 5°C and

*Only applies 1o STADOM
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3 ST400 ST400M OPERATION

3

o
me\_'ibumforzsewﬁs»ummho mater.
After turming on the meter, the defaull mode = pH mode, ess A bullon ard ¥ buttan 1o swilch

.
R _{

betweesn pH and mV, press

LI
-

button o switch batwean Conductivity, TOS, Sainky, Rasistivily*.

31 Menu directory

The menus of frst and secondary desctary for STARTER 400/400M:

System
sattings

User ID

| Sampie ID
Language

[Dato & Time
| Backlight

Auto pawer off

Tempersture compensation ‘
Tempersture

Tampersture unit

Buftar group

Conbruous measuremen!
End paint
Sensor 1D

Setup

Conductivity
Sattings*

Catbration standard
Relecence iemparatuie

| Tempersture unt

Alpha-Coefiicant

Sensor
management

Data
management

Factory resst

User help

+Onilty applies to STALOM portable mater

Dutton to swilch to conductivity mode, prass A buttan and ¥
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32  Setup

3.21 System setup

In the messurement mode, oM press - buston (more !hen 3 seconds) to enter the sedup

)
[X)

modn. Prass A bution and ¥ button 1o sekact the sysiem seitngs, prass - bullon o anter
the system settings,

User ID, the systam afiows a mesimurn of 5 user IDs.(bass than B-Bit characters. it cen be
nuUMbars or UPPArcASe or wArcase bmm). prass & hution and ¥ bution to salect the desired

usarlDymwaMlnsubngpresng .mewsuunus.mammnavuumm

[X]

salect balween upparcase letiers, numbars and Dwarcase lattars, prass L "/ to confirm the
current selection, It will automatically jume to the next characier. When the setings are compiated,

!

¢/

prass the "-’S- buttan to canfrm the sattings and return fo the paramaler sellings.
Sampie ID, e system can sat up 1o five sample 105 (lss than 8-bit charactars, which can be
numbers or uppearcase lallers of kewercass lettlers) The usar can change the 1D according %o the
method menlicned abave.

Language, system is buillin wih six languages (English, Geﬂmm French, Sparish, Ralian,
D

Chinese), press A bution and ¥ butlon to setect, prass ‘*é'! to confirm,

Date and Time, press A buttan and ¥ button lo change the fime and date, dale format, time
foemal.

press A butlon and ¥ button to sedact between Low, Madium, High, O, Press
(]
28/ 0 confirm
Beep, press A buttan and ¥ bultan 10 select on or off,
Auto power off, press A butten and ¥ bution 10 selact on or off. When auto pawer off is an, the
maor wil automalically shut down when na eperatian in 15 min (Not i conlinuous messurament
mode).

322 pH Setting
%)

|
In the selup mode, press A butlon and ¥ bution %0 select pH settings, press “-B"‘ o anter ihe

pH setings. There are the folowing setlings;

Temperature compensation (ATC aulometic temperalure compensation o MTC manual
tempenilure compansation), the alectroge wilh bult-in tamperature probe & racommendad, If you
use 2«ine! electrode 1o measure pH, & is recommended 0 work with a8 tlemperaluee probe.
Unnecessary measurement enmes can be avolided n the ATC mode,
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Temperature (MTC made); if MTC mode & used, al buffers and sample solutions shouid be kept
at the same seltng lemperature as fr as possible.

In order 1o ansure accurate measurement of the pM value, the pH alecirode shouk! be regularty
callbratad

Tomperature unit, Celsius or Fahrenbeil; Note: *C = 59 (°F - 32)

Buffer groups, users can choose betwean Uniled Stales, Europe, MERCK, DIN1926E, DIN15267
o other Buffer groups, see the apoendix.

Continuous measuremaont, users can cheose swilch on or of the continuous mode. I you
choase to use continuous maasuramant, you need to sel the tming vaue which means haw long
an endpaint resull will be recorded, the defaut lming value 5 155 which means the meter wil
record results every 165 sacands. When you return 1o pH measude screen, “continuocus measuns”
will shaw

Note: After the continuous messurement is complated, please export the dala and empty the
mnstrument mamory. The conlinucusly maasured data cannal be displayed on the meter,

End point : autornatic end-ponl or manual end-point mode.

«  Inthe manual end-point mode, the meter wil aiwiys show "measuring” bedare pressing the

T
measure-button. If reading is no longer changed by atficia judpment. then press —
tution 1o confirm the reading, the meler wil show "measurement finshed”.

= inthe astamalic and-point mode, parforming meaaurament or calibyatan, the meter wil
display “measunng or calibeating®. Tha metar can datermine the endpoint automatically, than
display *maasutement finghed”.

«  Encpoint crieria: pH measurement: (Low)-The signal may not change by more than 0.6
mvD8pH in 4 saconds [medium) — The signal may not changa by mare than . 15mVAD. 1pH
in 8 saconds. {High]-The sigral ray not change by more than 0.18mVi0. 18 pH in 8 saconds
Conductivty measuramant- nput 8ignal may not changa by mare than 0.4% from the
averape conduclivity of the probe in 6 seconds.

Sensor ID. user can waw tha sensor 1D

3.2.3 Conductivity Setting*

y/
In the setup mode. press A buttan, ¥ button and 1_&_ bullon 1o enter conducinity salling.
There are the foliowing settings:
Calibration standard; Usar can seklecl calbralion standard betwasn 10, B4, 500, 1413, 12880
uslom, which s clasest to the sample value.
Reforance tempevature: the temperalura used In temparatura compengation, defaull value is
2%'C
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Temperature unit, Celsius or Fahrenbeil, Note: *C = 300 °F - 32)

Alpha-Coelficiont For differant samples, s conductivity value varies with temperalune.
Ganeraly. the defaut value of Alpha-Coeficent for ardinary water sample is 2%°C. If you set the
tarperature corection coefliciant value as 0 %°C, that means NO Temperature Compensalion
for e conducily maasurement. The meler dispiays the real conducivty valua at current
temperature. The lemparalure camaction coefliceant of diffarent samples is differant. Please
confirm the temperature of the sample

TDS factor: The conversion coefficient that was convartad from the conductivity to the TOS.
Endpoint you can chooss aulomatic end-point mode o manual end-pont mode. The rule of
automatic conducivity end-point is that the tesnparature change doesnt excead 0.3 degrees and
the numerical vadue (conductance, TDS o sainty valua) change goeent mare Mian 5 within 12
secords,

Sensor[D, usar can view the sensor ID

*anly apply to STADIM

3.24 Sensor management

—,
[ » _/

In the setup moda, press A bution, ¥ bution and L2 bution to enter sensar managemant, to
review, crente or dedele electrode 1D,
pH elactrode or conductivity slecrode can set ive I0s and one defaull 1D, The calibrasson data is
stored according to tha electrode |0, and each 1D can store last caliration records,
Review, oress A bultcn and ¥ dution 1o choces sensor type (pH ar conducinity®), select the
sansor 10 reveew the caibvation dala
Create, press A button and ¥ bution to chooee sansor type (pH or conductivity®) then foliow tha
cursor press A bullon and V' bullon o name e sansor.
Deleto, pruss A bulton and ¥ bulton to chooss sensor type (pH or conduclivity®), sesact and
delete the sensor and its calibrason data,

3.25 Data management

[»)
In the setup mode. press A buttan, ¥ bution and ~ bution 10 enler dala management, to
review or oalete data.
The stored measuramant gala recoros ncluca as folow
Dale, lime, uvear 1D, sample 1D, slectrode 1D, measuramant results, moasuremant mode,
messwemeant lempearature, and-pont mode, * raference tamperature {(conductivity), * temperature
carraction cosflcient (conduciiviy )
The meter can restore 1000 maasuremant records, For STA00M, the conductmvity and pH records

cn he added lo 1000 storage recornds,

3.2.6 Factory reset

Reset seftings: Resat usaer 10, backlight, pH setting, conductiity setling, elc. Please restant the
nstrument atier confirmation,

P NN

o SR UE L) et LU
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Reset all: Raset settings and delete all the calibvaton and measurement data. Please restart the
Instrument after confimasan.
3.3 pH Calibration

3.3.1 Buffer group

Metars can parform 1-5 point calbrations.

. Tha purpose of tha callbration is to convest the corresponding electrical signal (mV value) of
the pH electrode 10 a pH visue. As the eleclrode starage lime becomes anger or the
aLcirods bang constantly used, the electrical signal of the same electrode in the same
sampla (such as standard buffer) wil be different, so reguar calibrations are reguined.

. Calibrate the pH clectrode for the firs! use or after a period of time,

Thare are § bulfer graups bult-in ?io meder, you can select the buffer group in the pH setting—

buffer group, default buffer group is [OH US] (US standard), and the buffer value wil be

autoratically recognized during calibration,

The 6 predefinad buller groups are [at 25°C):

1.68 4.01 7.00 10.01
2.00 401 r.00 921 11,00
200 4.00 7.00 2.00 1200
1680 | 4008 | 6885 | 0184 | 12454
1.09 465 6.79 823 1275
1,690 | 4003 | 6654 | B182 | 12480

For example, after the sixth group is sefected, the mealer usas the data in the following table to
calibrate e actunl vaue of e bufler comesponoing 0 the real-trme lemparalure dunng
calibration at 001 pM accuracy. Eqg. 8 pH 9.18 buffer sclulion is calbraled at 20 °C. The
instrumen! should display the calitvasion value of 323 See the Appendix far I @able of othar
buffer changes with femperature:

@ W N e

5 'C 1.67 4.00 6.85 9.39 1321
10°'C 1.67 4.00 5.92 933 1301
15°C 1.67 4.00 6.90 928 1282
a°C 1.68 4400 688 9.23 1264
a'C 164 4.00 6.86 9.18 1248
wn'c 1.68 4.0 6.85 9.14 1229
ISC 1.69 4902 684 a1 1213
40°C 1 6% 403 68d 9.07 1198
45°'C 1.67 400 6.95 939 132
E0'C 1.67 400 652 933 15301
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332 Performing 1-point calibration

-y

Plage the pH eledrode in te buﬂor and press {--——J button ta enter the callbraton mode,

ang contirue to prass e button to start callbeason. Ouring the cakbration, the
.

“calibrating” is displayed at the botlom of the screen, and the 75T is displayed al the top of the

screen. Afler te fist calibeation point complede, “press the calibration bution 1o continua

calibeaton” wil ba displayes at the battom of tha screan. The cormasponding calration butter s
dsplayed snd storad

Tha 1-point calbration is finishad. There are now 2 oplions (OHAUS recommends conducting at
least & 2-point calbration )

1 Viman perarming caibralion, Ohaus recommends using Auto End Point Mode.
r -t "0‘

W=

Press button. “e=aifad

|

®3

1o contnue cafibration

2 Pruss buttar- ‘—j lo complete the calibration, the offset and the slape are
shown on the fop rght corner of the scraen then retum o the measurement soreen

Note: With the 1pont caltration, only the offset is adjusted. If the sensor was praviously
calibrated with muit-point calibration, the stored slope wil emain. Othermise theoretical 100%
slope {-59.16 mV { pH) wil be used

34 Performing Multi-point calibration

s Parform 1-paint calibra®on as descrbed sbova,
*  Rinse the pH elecirode with pure water.
= Place the slectrode in the naxl calibration buffer, slir and wait for a few seconds, than press

A

e |
nution. k,____.a‘ , "Cafibrating” displays on the bottom of the screen

The meles reaches the calibeation endpoint with the resut dispisy on the screen The 2 paint
calibration = finishad. Then you can confinue to do the 3.pant calibration, 4-paint calibeation and
S-point caibration, or stop the calibrasian

Note: If the elactrode calibration fails, “calbration eror® will be displayed al the battom of the
screan, and the calibration resulls are not savad.

35 pH measurement

3.5.1 pH measurement

« Ceibrale and make sure the elecirodea s in good condition, than stan pH measwemeant.
*  Face the giectrode in the sample, stir and wait several seconds.
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—

i}
{ / 0 start the pH measuremant, ‘measuning” sppears on the display, Auto or
manual endooint mode cen be used, the pH value wih the temperature will dispiay on he
scraen wilh an astensk on the laft
- If the repeatab ity is paoe in the aulomatc end pont mode, or it cannat reach auto end point for @
long tme, 1t is suggested to use the manua end paint mode.
Somalimes the repeatablity Is poor because an ardinary eleclrode was used to measure spacial
. sampia (such as julce, mik, distiled water, tap water elc ) t = recammenced to use speclal pH
electrade, such as ST220 turoidity sample electrode, pure waler elecirede, For application and

' selection of pH stectrode, piease consult the relevant persoanel or lechrical support

The pH value of tap waber is nat the same everywhere, and 1ap watar is usually a low lonic system,
3 Typically, the pH slectrode needs a long dme 10 réach e end-point, snd the repestability = poar.
; It cannot be used o uddge the quaity of ardinary electrodes or maters.

g 352 mV measurement

. *  PressA Y button 1o saitch between pH and mV measurement,

*  Follow the same procedure as for pH maasurament (o periorm a mY measwement.

For the ORP (recox potential), # s necessary lo cannect wikh the ORP aleclrode {such as
S STORP1) to massure tha coresponding my vakie

353 Temperalure measurement

1 For better accuracy, we recommend (o use either & busdl-in or & ssparate lemperature (STTEMP30)
ciecirode
¢ I atemperature electrode i used, the sample lemparature is dispiayad.
@ If the meter does nat detect a lemperature alactrode, the mels will display -, ILis
nacessary o sat up the Temparsiure compensaton a8 MTC and input Ihe tamperature.

Note: Mater is compatbie with NTC 30 kQ temperalure sansof,

36 Conductivity calibration®

This chapter only spplies 1o ST400M

Before using the conduciivity electrode for the first measurernent, calbration must be done first

Afler the electrode s calibestad, It does nat need to be calibviated for a long time, User should

. select the standard bufter soluson that is closest to the conductivity value of the semple to do the
calibration othervsa it will cause some armor

: 36.1 Setting the standard buffer

[
Lang peess (mode than 3 seconds) 2 button o Gnter the Setup Mode, press A button and ¥
[, ]
bestion ¥ selact conductivity settings, prass '~~~ bultan %o entar conducivity saltings, press A
bulton and ¥ bultan %o enter conductiity standand buffer settings, presa A button and ¥ butian
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e
g
10 select betaeen five conductimly buffers, press {-hj bution to confim setting, Then press
L4
1
B3 button te refurn t0 the maasunng mede ar continue ta set other parameters, The
pragalinad standard bulfers of the mater are 10 pSiom, 84 Sem, 500 1Som, 1413 pSiom end

12.88 mSiem, and the actual conducinty of ditfarant tsmparatura is buitl-in in the meler program.

3.6.2 Conductivity calibration
Aftar selectng the condustivity standard buffer, you can start to catibeate.
. Firsl, make sura that the meter and e canducivily electrode are connected, and the
canductonty electrode s nnsed with pure water and dried
? v
(&}
. Place the conductivily elclrode in the coresponding standard bufler, press s
tutton ta start calibrasian.
Afar raaching and locking the end-point (automatic end-paint or manusl end-point), the meter
displiays tha catbration valua and elecirode constant and lemperature compensation coeffidant n
tha uppar right comer of the screen,
Note: In ordar to ensure accurata conductwity reading, the slectrode shaould be calibvated
ragulany with standard buffer. Ploase use the standard buffer within the peviod of validity
Wrong calibration operation In air: If the conductvity elecirode is connecied Lo Iha meser, press
tha calibration when the alectrode = n the air, (ban the meter will always show ", sometimes
thare is an error message, indicating that the value s oul of range. For exarple, STOCONS, the
narmal alectrode canstant shawdd be between 1.50 and 2.00 jem. If the cafibration & conductad in

the air, the electrode constant will be abnommal, for example, it displaye 1320 /e In this case, the
slectrada can ba ecalbrated in the standard buler.

363 Conductivity measuring

The sechion only appies o STA00M

* Do nol maasure when cannecing to the compuier or charper.

Plaase confirm that tha conguctivity electroda 18 properdy connacted, ard the conduciwity
electrods is ringad with pure water and died. Place the conductivity efectrode in the sample, press

',"I" -

{ £ 5

——" 1o start measuring
The measured rasudts can be cbtained under the aulomatic or manual and-point mode, If the
repaatabiity & poor i the avtomatic end-point mode, it is suggested 1o use tha manuel and-poin
mode.
Note:
The sampéa measurement resull Is automatically comparsaled o the reference temperature (20
or 25 *C) according %o e measured lemperature and temperature compensgation coeffickant
{alphs value)

~

364 TDS, Salinity and resistivity measuring

To measure TDS (lolal dissalved solid) or salinity, please follow Iha sama steps as the
measurement of canductivity. Press A ¥ bufion can swich betwean conductivty, TDS, salniy
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and resistivity.

Note: 1o ensure accurate measuremert of ST400M, please use a conductivity elecirode with a
builtin temparatura probe.

3.7 Two-parameter measurement®

This section only spplies o STADOM.
ST400M can display pH (or mV) and conductiviy (or Salinity, TDS, Resitivily] at the same time.

Pross L 10 switch betwean pH, concuctivity and wo-paramater mode.

38 Using the memory

3.8.1 Sloring a reading
The 5T400M can store up to 1000 results {pH and conduchivity ada together).
1 "

i
s Press button- F!v when the measuramant reaches 4s tnal reading, MO0 indicates that

oo resull has been stored.

If you prass bution- \t‘g- when M1000 is displayed, FUL displays to indicata the memary & Nl
To store further data you will have %o clear the memory,

382 Review from memory

[X]
Press and hoki the buton ==~ 1o enter setup mode, press bulton- A or button- ¥ to seect "dats
management”, yau can raview al ar partial dats according o instruction

383 Clearing the memory

[x]
Press and hok! e butlon “~—* 10 enter setup mode, prass butian-A of bution-¥ 1o select “data
management”, you tan defele all or partial data according to instruction.

3.84 Export the stored data

The meter can connect ihe computer through the Micro-USH cable and axport (he storage resull
diractly, Do no! measure when connecting to the computar!
The steps are as follows

*  Connaction matar and computer
*  Confirm that the software (Scalemate) has been installed on the computer,
Go to Ohaus website, Support = Software and Drivers,
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s Siar the program; chick ‘Tonnactian in the 'Setlings’ direciory and select USB,
then click 'OK' Then type n the instrumet madel and sacal number in the lower
left comer and cick ‘Read’ 1o read the dala in the meler

*  Click Export’ to export the stored test resulls to an Excal sheet.

4 MAINTENANCE
4.1 Error message
ErrorQ Memory scosss error Resal to factory seltings
Error 2 Measured values out of ranpe | Check if the alectrode is properly connected and
placed in the sample solution.
Error 3 Measured butfar temparature | Keep the pH buffer tamparatusa wihin the rangs
oul af ranga (<5 or »40 “C) far calibratian
Error 4 Offgat out of rarge Make sure tha pH bufter Is corect and fresh
offset > 60mVY or < - 60 mV Claan or replaca the pH &lectrode.
Ermor 5 Siope out of range Make sure the buffer ts correct and fresh; Clean
or feplace the pH slectroda.
Error 6 Mater cannot recognize tha Maka sure the buffer ts correct and fresh; check if
buffar e outter has not been used mere than ancs,
Error 9 The current data st has An endpoint reading can only be stored once,
Fireagy bean stored once Parform a new measirement to stora,
4.2 Meter maintenance
Do not disassambie the mater!

The ST400 saries mnstruments do nol reguice any maintenance other than replacement of
depiated battarsas, To claan, use a camp cloth

Attention: Do not use sohents or harsh chemicals to clean the instrument,

Tha housng material s susceptibie to damage by some organic solvents, such as ioluene, xylene
and mathyt ethyl ketone (MEK). Any spillage should ba immediately wiped off.

CAUTION: Battary is to ba replacad only by an authonzed Ohaus sanica dealer.
Risk af explosion can ocour If the rechargeabie battary is replaoed wish the wrong
type or i it 18 not property connecled. Disposs of the lithium-lon battery according
1o local laws and regulations.
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4.3 Electrode maintenance

For pH slectrode:;
Make sure that the elecirode I always stored in the storage solution in & protective batsie, Do not
dry it oul. Avoid slorage in disiled watar. The starage soltion is 3M KO soluson, Please pay
attenlion 1o whelbar the reference solution Is leaked or orystalized, The reference solulion &
saturated KCI ar AgCl saturated KCI sodution,
The smiley face, poker [aoa of cnying 1aca symbol on the meter reprasents the quality of the last
cafibration, not necessarily the current state of the electrode: to ceterming whethar the current
stale of the ¢leciode is good of bad, plaase recallbrate
If the edacirode response becomes sluggish or tha slopa is not accaptabie, try the following

o Wihe dactrods dry out, soak the alectrode in 0.1 HC: for 24 hours

o For 13t or od conlamimant, degrease the membrane with cotlon wool seaked In althar

acelone of & 5069 solticn,

After electrode treatment, a new calibration shauld be performed. If the eleciode siope 15 stll not
accapiabie, e alecrode might nead 1o be replaced.
For conductivity electrode:
Plegse note that always siore a foursing electrode in 8 dry envilonmenl. Make sure that the
measuring fluid must reach or above the mark an the auter plastc sleeve. See e correspanding
conductivily edactrods manua

5 TECHNICAL DATA

5.1 Specifications

Equpment Ratings:

- Polution degree 2;

- Inslallaton category 1]

- Aftude 2000 m;

- Humidity: Maximum 80% for lemperatures up 1o 30°C decreasing linearly fo 50% at 40°C;
Electrical supply: SVDC 1A (For use wah CSA Ceniflad {or equvalent spproved) power
sourge, which must have a limited-energy outouty

- Indoar wsa;

- Ambient lemparature range: 5°C 10 40°C,

- Tha main supply voRage fluctuations are net 10 excead £10% of the noeningl supply vokage,

- Walerproof and dustproof grade: 1PG7.

STa0 pH
Measurament tachnical spacificatan!
Measurement tachnical Measurament range of digital uni; (-2.00 -16) pH
spacilication Measurement range: (0~14) pH, (-1599 ~ 1995) mV
Instrumant level: 0.01
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ST400 pH:
Digilel measuring range -2.00~16 00 pH
-1609 ~ 1699 mV
S5*°C«110"C
Resalution 0.01 pH
1mv
0.1°C
Error limits +0.01 pH
ttmV
+05°C
Buffer groups 6
Callbration 1-6 pant
Mermory 1000 pH measweamant results
Last 5 calbration data of § elecirodes
Power supply Rechargesbie lithium batlery, 2600mAh
Sealweight 100V % 230 L x 35 Hmm /0.35 kg
Oispiay Dot matrix,LCO
IP profection P67
pH Irput IPBT BNC, impedance > 10e+12 0
| Temperature Inpul IPET Cinch, NTC 30 ki
Communication output Micro-US8
| Tempersture-compensation | ATC & MTC
Housing ABS/PC

STA00 Multl-parameter metar

Moaswement technical spedficatan {pH).

Measurement techrical
wpecificaton

Measurament range of cigeal unit: {-2.00 -186) pH
Measuwrament ranga; (0-14) pH, (1959 - 1989) mV/
nstrument leval: 0.5
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ST400OM pH:
Measwring range -2.00-18,00 pH
-159% - 1699 mV
-5°C—110'C
Rasclution D.01pH
1Tmv
0.t *C
Errar §mits 2001 pH
£tmV
208°C
Buffer groups 6
_Calinration 1.4 point
Mamary 1000 pH measuremeant resullts {pH and conduclivity)
last 5 calibration data of € electrodes
Power supply Rechargeatls fithium batiery, 2600mAh
Stzefwaight 100W x 230 L x 35 Hmm /0.35 kg
| Display Dot matrix, LCD
IP protection P67
pH Input IPE7 BNC, Impedance > 10e+12 0
Temparalure Inpul P67 Cinch, NTC 30 k0
Communication output Micro-USB
Temparature-compansaton ATC&NMTC
Heusing ABSIPC
ST400M Mus.parameler meter
Measurement technical speciication (Conductivity):
Maasuremant lechnical Maasuremant range of digitad unit
specification 0.00 pSiem - 159.9 mSlem

Messuremant rangs: (0~14) pH. {1969 ~ 1989) mV

Instrument leved. 0.5
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STALOM Canduchvity :
Measunng rangs 0.00 pSicm ~ 199.9 mSiem
0.1 mg/l ~ 199.9 gi [TDS)
0.00 ~ 9999 psu {saknity)
0.00 = 20 MO.cm (resistivity)
5°C~110"C
Resclution Auto range
0.1°C
Errar bmils 2DS5%FS.
+03°‘C
Calibration 1 paint
% peedafined stancard soution
Power supply Rechargesble lilhium battery, 2800mAh
IP pratectian P87
Interface P87 Bph-LTW
Sizedweight 100V x 220 L x 35 Hmm /0.35 kg
Display Dot malrix, LCO
TYemperature-compensation | Linear: 0.00 %"C—-10.00 %"C
Redarance tamperature: 20 and 25 °C
Hausing ABSPC
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52 Compliance

Standard

This product complies with the EU Directvas 201 1/BSEU (RoHS), 2014/300EL

onine al www chaus comice

EN 61326-1
sp CANICSA-CZ2.2 No, 610101
. UL Sid. No. 61010-1

Mark
c € (EMC) and 2014/3S/EU (LVD). The EU Declaration of Conformity is avaliable
C us

reguiatons al the collocling ponl specified for elacirical and electronic

This produst complies with e EU Dieclives 20121MWWEU (WEEE) and
200665 EC (Batieries). Please depode of this product n accordanca with local
equipmant

For disposal Instructions in Europe, refer fo www.chaus.comiweee.

FCC Note

This eguipment has been tesied and found to comply with the Bmils for a Class A digital device,
pursuant ta Part 15 of the FCC Ruies. These imes are desioned to provide reascnable protection
agans! harméul interference when the equipment is operated in a commercia anvircnment. This
agqupment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequancy anargy and, if nol installed and used
in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause hamful nlefaranca o rado
comrmunications, Operation of this equipment m a residenti= area is ikely Yo cause harmful
interference 1 which case the usar wil be required 1o correct the interference & his oan expense

Changes or moaifications not exprassly approved by tha party respansibia for compliance could
void the user's authority 10 operate the equipment.

Industry Canada Note
This Class A digilad apparalus compiies with Cenadian ICES-003

1SO 9001 Registration
The management gystam governing tha production of this product 15 1SO 0012015 certified.
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6 Appendix

6.1 Table 1 BUFFER GROUP

STA0OM automatically cocrects for the temperature dependence of the buffer group pH vale
given in the following tables.

Buffer group 1 US standard
Tamp*C pHY 6B pHA 01 pHT.00 pH10.00

5 167 4010 708 1025
10 167 400 706 1018
18 167 400 704 10.12
20 168 400 7vO2 10.06
5 168 407 700 0.0
20 168 401 699 a9.97
KL 188 402 69 293
40 169 403 &9 989
45 170 405 6957 .86
50 174 406 &% 9.83

BuMer group 2 Europe stardard
Temp'C pH2.00 pH4.01  pHTO0 pHB21 pHY1.00

5 202 40 7.08 9.45 1172
10 201 4.00 7.08 2.38 11.54
15 200 4.00 7.04 9.32 11.36
20 2.00 4.00 7.02 8.26 11.18
25 200 407 7.00 2.21 11.00
a0 198 401 6.99 9.16 10.82
5 199 402 6.98 an 10.64
40 198 403 B8.97 8.06 10.45
45 198 4.04 897 .02 i0.28
50 198 4.06 697 599 10.10

Buffergroup 3 MERCK [Rel. 20°C)

Temp °C pH 2.00 pH4.00 pH7.00 pHB.00 pH12.00
5 201 404 707 S48 124
10 200 402 708 911 1226
1% 200 401 702 S056 1210
20 200 400 700 H40 12400
25 200 401 6% B95 1148
0 200 401 6% 881 NI2
35 200 401 655 BE3 1167
40 200 401 695 B85 1154
45 Z00 401 695 B82 1144
S0 200 400 695 B79 1.3

Buffer group 4 JJG109 (Rel. 25°C)
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Temp *C 1680 4003 6.654 9.1862 12460
5 1656 3999 6949 9397 13.210
10 1.671 3.996 6921 9.330 13.011
15 1.673 3995 6898 9276 12820
20 1.676 5.998 6879 9.226 12,637
25 1.680 4003 6864 9.152 12460
1.684 4.010 6.852 9.142 12.292
1658 4019 6844 9105 12.930
1.694 4029 6838 9.072 11975
1.700 4042 6834 9.042 11.828
1708 4.055 6833 9.015 11697

E&HEER

Buffer group 5 DIN (15266) (Red. 25°C)
Temp *C pH1.08 pH4 B5 pHE 70 pHE 23 pH12. 75

5 1.668 4.004 6950 6392 13207
10 1670 400t 6922 9331 13003
15 1672 4001 ©900 9277 12810
20 1.676 4003 6680 9228 12627
25 1630 4008 6865 0184 12454
0 1.635 4015 6853 9144 12269
35 1691 4026 6845 9170 12133
40 1,697 4035 6837 9076 11984
a5 1.704 4049 6834 9046 11841
50 1712 4064 6833 0018 11705

Bufler group 6 DIN (19267) (Ref. 25°C)
Temp °C pH1.09 pH4.65 pHB.78 pHB.23 pH12 75

5 108 467 6387 043 1363
10 109 4668 684 937 1337
16 100 466 682 932 1316
20 100 465 680 927 1295
25 109 465 672 923 1275
30 110 4865 6768 918 1261
35 1.10 465 677 933 1245
40 110 466 676 909 1229
45 110 467 676 9 1209
50 111 458 676 900 11893
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6.2 Table 2 Examples of temperature coefficients (a-value)
Substance at 26 °C Concentration [%] Tempearalurs coafficient a [%/°C)
HCI 10 156

KCl 10 1.88

CHACOOH 10 1.69

NaC 10 214

H2504 10 1.28

HF 1.5 T2

a-coefficiants of conductivity standards for a calkculation ta a reference temparalues of 25°C

Sandard Measurement Measurament Measurement Measurement
temmp.: 16°C temp.: 20'C temp - 26°C bemp.. 30°C
| B4 pSicm 195 1.95 1.85 20
1413 Siem 194 194 1,64 169
12.88 mSiem 190 1.39 1.91 1.95
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6.3 Table 3 Conductivity standards
T(C) 10 pSlem 84 ySlom 500uSlem 1413pSicm 12.88 mSlom
5 8.1 uSicm 53 ySlem 315.3u8/em 866 pSicm 8.22 mSicm
10 7.1 pSiam B0 uSiem 359.635cm 1020 pSlom 9.33 mSiem
15 8.0 pSiom 68 uSlem 402.935cm 1147 ySlom 10 48 mSicm
20 50 pSiom 78 pSlom 451,53,5/cm 1278 ySiem 11,67 mSlecm
25 10.0 pSem | 84 pSlem 500,035 em 1413 ySicm 12.86 mSicm
an 1.0 pSiem g2 ySiem 548 5uSiem 15652 ySlem 14.12 mSicm
a5 12.1 uSiem 101 pSlem 602.53:5/em 1667 ySlem 15.38mSiem
Conductivity TDS KCI TDS NaCl
M2 ppm value Factar ppem valie Facior
84 1S 40.38 0.5048 IBO4 0.4755
447 18 2256 0.5047 2155 0.4822
141348 744.7 0527 T02.1 04569
1500 uS 7574 0.5047 7371 0.4514
B9T4 S 5101 0. 5685 4487 {5000
12.863 S 7447 0.5782 7230 0.5613
15 S 8750 05839 8532 0 5889
8 mS £2.168 0.6521 43.384 0.6048
LIMITED WARRANTY

Onaus products are warnanted against defects in matenals and warkmanship from the date of
dalivery tiraugh the durason of the warranly pefiod. During tha wamranty pericd Ohaus wil rapar,
or, at Its option, replace any component(s) that proves to ba defective a1 no charge, provided that
me preduct is returmed, fraight prepadd, to Chaus
This warranty goee not spply ¥ the product has been damaged by accident or misuse, exposad 10
radisactive ar corosive materals, has foreign matesial penetrating to the Inside of the product, or
a5 a result of sendce or modfcation by other then Ohaus, In lleu of a properly retumed wamanty
reqistration card, the warranty pariod shall begin an the gale of shipenent 1o the authorized dealer.
No other axpress or mpiied wamanty |5 given by Chaus Corporation. Ohiaus Corparation shall not
be liable for any consequential damages.
As warranty legislation differs fram stae to state and country 1o country, piease conact Ohaus or
your local Ohaus dealer for further defails,
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1 INTRODUCCION

Gracias por alagr OHALS,

Lea todo el manual antes de usar el pH-melro portdlil ST4C0 vy el pH-metro y medidor ce

conductividad portatd ST400M para evilar un funcionamianto incoredo.

La sark ST400 cuenta con un excelents readimeento y tisne muchas funcicoss dtiles. Ohaus

Eamon ofrece oros acoes0ris, como, par ajEample. elecirodos para diferentes aplicaciones y

SOMLCKONSS tampanacas.

Los modelos ST400 y STA00M tienen muchos disefios dnicos: induye un dsaio IPG7 ressiente

al agua y al paive, bataria de 80 recargable; gran pantalla LCD, almacenamisnio de datos. &

indicaciin de estaco el alectrodo. Encontrard mas funciones practicas de los modelos ST400 y

ST400M an 8l uso. Algunas de estas funcones son 1as siguienles

« Madiciones de pH y conductividad* con 1000 sets de ainsceramento de datas;

« Pantala LCD da matz oa puntos, que permile us leclurs clara,

« Vanos sets de grupos de tampones de pH y mibples estandares de conductividad®, que se
adaptan a sus diferenies necesidades:

« Funclona con slactroda IPE7 parm pH y alectrodo para conductnvidad* de Ohaus, reaimento

Impermeable y apio para ambientes exlremoes,
* Saolo aplica al mocela STA00M

1.1 Definicion de senales de advertencia y simbolos

Las notae de sequridad estan marcadas con palabras da sefales y simboloe de advedtancia. Eslos
muesiran los problemas y advenaendcas de segurdad. Ignocar 1ae notas de saguridad puede causar
lgsiones persanaies, dafios  instrumento, un Jundonamiento incoredn y resullados pooo predsos.

Palabras de sefiales

ADVERTENCIA Parca una stuacdn paligrosa con rieeno medio; esio pasiblemente
puede causar lesiones o la muerie si no se evita

PRECAUCION Pars Una sRUGcKn pefigrasa con riego bajo; este puada causar
dafcs & dapositivo, ala propiedad, ura pérdida de dados, o lesones
= no e evila

Atencion Para nformacon importante sobre el groducto,

Nota Para informacion Ol sobwe el producio

Simbolos de advertencia

A Peligro general
& Peligro de explosin
é Peligro de comosin

~ Corrients alierna
——  Caormiante directa
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1.2 Precauciones de seguridad

PRECAUCION; Laa acas las precaucones de seguandad ares oe instalar, de realizer
conaxiones, o de dar servicko técnico a esto aguipo. El incumplimiento de estas
advertencias puede resultar an leskones personales ywo dafos a la propiedad.
Consanva todas 1as instrucciones para futuras referencias

o  Verilique que el rango de tansiin de antrads del adaptador de CA y el lipo de enchufe sean
compatibles con ka fuenie de alimentacion de i red local de CA,

Asegiress de que ol cable de alimantacién no se vuelva un obstaculo potencial o peligro de
Iropiezs.

Na posiciane ol equipo de maners que sea dificl de legar a 18 conaxibn de alimantacien,
Opere & equipo solo bajo s candiconas ambientales aspacificacas en es1as iNsinICCioNas,
No opera el aquipo en enlomos peligrogas o nestabies,

Desconecie el equipo de la luante de almentacidn sl limparo,

Use solamente accesonos y pentéicos aprcbados.

Al mover © fransportar esle producto, sigs a2 nomativas aplcaties para equipos que
contengan balerias de on de 1o

El servwcio lecnico salamente debe sar realizado por parsenal autonzado.

PRECAUCION: I haterin debe ser reemplazads dricamente por un
distrbuidor de servicio autarzado de Ohaus. Se puede producir un riesgo de
axploskin & 1a baterda recargable se resmpiaza por un bpo incarrecio © = no
asta conectada coractamante. Dasechn la bateria de icnes de litio de acuerdo
con las leyas y regulacones locales,

Uso previsto

Use & aquipo exdusivamante para medir los paramelros descriptos an as instraccones

de operacian. Cualguier oo Lipo de Lo y de oparacitn mas alfa de ios limites de tas
especificacionss tAcnicas sin & consentimianto por escrito de OHALUS, se lo consaderard
incorrecto.

Este instrumento cumple con |as noemas indusingas vigentas y 1o reglamantos de seguridad
reconocidas; sin embargo, puade constitulr un Mesgo an uso

Si el nstrumento no se uss segdn estss Insruccionss oparativas, la prateccin

prevists del insrumento puede ser comprometila

MU TR r N w7 QN
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1.3 Pantalla y controles

Conexiones
M P AT B Corvbadaty” (1P $70Tw1

*Solo aplica al modelo STA00M
Pantalla de pH
1 2
- |
o Used Samplel! |
. 5 4 s0mv
/A ro—
- 0.00
ATC00%C 0mVy
M 001 Ready to stan
08-07-2018
@1&4_01 (7 00110 01 il

1,10 de usuario

2. 10 da muastra

3. lcono de estaco de baleria

4, Modo parameto

5. Incinacitn y compansacion del elecrodo
6. pH

7. Temparatura ATC o MTC

a8 mv

9. Puntos ce pH calibrado

10. Fecha y hora
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Pantalla de conductividad®

| T I
& User01 & Sampla01 [}
KoMaNem a0000%AC — 9O
T Ret. ™6
2 25°C
Kohm
g cm
ATC 250°C
— Press read to starl —10
0 10usicm e it
1. 1D de usuarko
2. 1D de muesira

3. lcono de astado de batersa

4. Modo pardmetro

5. Constante calular (K) ¥ valar de coeficiente de coreccidn de temperatura
E. Temperatura de referencla

7. Conductvidad / TDS | Saindad /Reslstividad

8. Temperslura ATC

8. Punto ge conductividad caibrado

10. Fecha y hara

Pantalla de dos parametros®

Q Usunriodl ._

" 0.00 ,, —

ATCOOC Ready to stant

Conducividad!
. 500 wen "
Salnidad/
ATC250C Ready to start Rasistividad
08-21-2018
1431

“Sok splica al modeio STA00M
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Controles

botdn Pulsar y soltar Mantener pulsado
durante 3 segundos
o Safr y volvar 8 1a pantalla da Encenderapagar el
mediciin madidor

:-JJ‘""}

Iniciar fa caflbracion

Inicar o datanar una medcion

- Almacanar la lactura acsusd
on la mamana

- Daslizar entre las entradas
de memoria

« Cambiar entre pH y Ingresar al modo
conductividad* configuracitn
« Confirmar el ajuste

- Aumantar of vaor en ks

- Disminuir valor en los ajustes
L - Cambiar entre

3 v Conductividad, TDS, Salinidad
l y Ressiwdad®

} - cambiar antra pH y my'

]

3

*Sok aplca al modelo ST400M

N
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2 INSTALACION

Redre con cuidato o medidor y cada uno de s componentas de ka ca@.

21 Contenidos del paquete

£l modeio ST400 esta dsponile en tres pagueles dferantes:
ST400 8 65 @l paguate basice, no mcluye alectrodos;

STARTER 400 /B Unidades Observaclones
ST400

Cubierta de goma
Adeptador de 5V
Correa de nylon
Cable USS

- |t ot | | -

Ademas dal contenido del paqueta STA00VS, o paquats STA00F inckiye al slectrada y al poiva
de ampan

STARTER 400 /F Unidades Observaciones
STao0e 1

clacirodo de pH recargable
WPOT §1320 ! plastico 3en 1, cable de 3 m
Set de poho de tampdn 1 4.01: 700; 1001

Ademds del contenido del paguels STAIOF, & ST400 /G Incluys una dolsa de Iransporte,

STARTER 400 /G Unidades Observaciones
ST400 /F 1
Bolsa da transporta 1

AP T D TV Ey - UWPS MIASF TIURN OINSS B
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El modalo STADOM e<td disponble en ves paguetes diferentes:
ST400M /8 es el paguete basico, ncluye 8l meddor partatil, no incluya alactrodes;

STARTER 400M /B Unidades Chservaciones
ST400M 1
Cublerta de goma 1
Adaptador ge 8V
Carrea de nylon

Cabia USB 1

soludian estancar 1413 pSlem 1 solucién estdndar, 300 50
solucdn estandar 12,88 mSicm 1 usauna vez

e b

Ademéas del paquate STA00MB, el ST400M JF incluye el elacirodo IPET ST320 y el esctrodo
STCONS,

STARTER 400M F Unidades Observaciones
ST400M /B 1
electrodo de pH
P57 ST320 1 recargable pldstico 3 en 3,
cable de 3 m
Rango de deteccion
g7 STCONI 1 optima: TopSiem
~200mSicm, catle de 3 m
Sat de poivo de tampdn 1 400 700 10

Ademas del comtenido ded paquets STAMOMF, of ST400M /G también Incluye una boksa de
transporie.

STARTER £00M /G Unidades Obsarvaciones
ST4A0OM JF 1
Bolsa de transpodte 1

Cada poivo de tampon da pH debe ser disuelto an 250mi de agus pura o desionizada anun
matraz aforado. Tambien puede pede su salucin tamponada en bolella de Ohaus.

Tambion estan dispanibles glectrodos, SCLCONES, SOCEONDE ¥ PIEZAS 0 repuest,
Cartacte con Ohaus para nds delales,
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22 Carga del medidor

Los models ST400 y STA00M son medidores pariaties recargables. El estado de fuenie de
Mmeniacion en tempo real se Mostrara en (3 esguina superior derecha de & pantalls La luz rop
on 13 esquina supenor zguierda do s partalla parpadeara para indicar qua la bateria esta bhaja;
recuarde recargaria. El puario de carga esta ubicadn en of tado dereche def medidor, que pusde
ancontrarse rabrando W cubkrta de peotaccidn de goma. Para cargar el madidor, ceoacte el
extremn Micro-US8 del cabie de carga al puerto de cama y el extremo USE tpoe A of adaptador de
CA, 0al puario USB da uns compuladors personal, EHiempo de carga complala normal as de uras
8 horas, y 1a luz rofa en la esquine superor Rquierda cambiard 8 una Wz azul cuando la batesia
esth llens.

PRECAUCION: Este producto contizne unia baseria de ian de lito.

. Solo cargue la bateria cuanda la temperalura ambients se ancuentre entra 5 °C
y40*C (41 ' Fy 104 °F)

. Delonga 2 carga de & baterka sl la cargs no se complets danbro del lismpo
espacificado,

. Dejp de usar ef producto si i baleria se vusive ancemalmente calante, o si hay
olor, decolarackin o deformacian,

. Deja de usar of producto s se detectan condcones anomaeaies durante & uso,
3 carga o ol almacanamanto.

23 Conectar los electrodos

Hay 3 conectores para electrados, Conector "pH" (IP67, BNC); Conectar "TEM®" (P67, Cinch) y
Conectar *IPGT7, LTW" para &l dectrodo de conductividad®.

Para ol electrodo STI20 3 en 1, conecie el cenector BNC y el canector Cinch,

*Selo apbca 8l modelo STAO0M
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Medidor portatil ST400 y ST400M

3 OPERACION DE ST400 ST400M

Mantenga pulsado el beddn \—"'dwam 2 segundos para encender ol medidor.
Despuds de arcender & madidar (8l medo predeterminado es el moda pH), pulse el baton A y el

._ﬁ-ﬂ

>
hotsn ¥ para cebiar antre pH y mV; pulse of botdn }-a para cambiar & mode conductvidad,
pulze el botdn A y ol botdn ¥ para camblar entre Conductividad. TOS, Saknikiad, Resistivicdad®

31 Directorio del mend
Mand del diractorio primardio y secundarnso para al STARTER 40004000
1D de usuarno
1D de muestra
Mioms
:“::,;: o Fecha y hara
__Relrokminacibn
Pitdo
Apagado automatico
_Compensacién de lemperatura
Te ra
Undad de lermparatura
Ajustes de pH | Grupo de tampdn
Medickin conlinua
Pardmesyo
1D de sensar
Estindar de calibracion
Configuracion Temperatura de ralerenca
Uniiad oe temoeratura
Alum.lnd:’v.ldad' Coeficients alpha
|_Facloe TOS
|_Parémeiro
1D de sensor
Gestién do g‘;’f"
S Eliminar
Gestion de Ravisar
_datos Elimirsar
Restablecer Raglablecer ajushas
ajustes de
fobrica Restadlecer todo
Ayuda del
usuario

*Solo aplica al meddar partatil STA00M.
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3.2 Configuracién

321 Configuracion del sistema

>}
En ol mado de medicén, manienga puisado el botdn W3 (auranta mas de 3 sugundos) para
entrar en el mode configuracidn, Pulse el botdn A y ¢l bokin ¥ para selectionsa log ajustes dal
[
sistema. pulse el botéa =" para entrar en loe ajustes el sistema,
ID du usuario’ el sislem:a permite un maxinvo de 5 1D de usuario. (menos de 8§ caractares de bit,
pueden ser nimeros o lefras en mayldsculas o mindsculas), pulse & botdn A y &l batdn ¥ pera
Ly

sefaccionar & 1D ga usuano caseado gue quara configurar, mantangs pulsado 8 . & cursor
parpadea, puse ol balon A y el boldn ¥ para saleccionar entre lefras mayisculas, mindsculas y

>

!

f
nimerce, pulge LB para confrmar 1a seleccion actusk; saltara automdticaments al siguients

It

caracter. Cuando se complelen los ajustes, puise & botdn L2 para confirmar ke ajustes y
valver a los ausies de parametros.
1D de prrastra ol sistema pusde canfgurar hasta cinco ID de muesira (menos da 8 caracleres
de bit, puaden sar nomeros o kalras en meyiscudas o mindsculas) El usuario puede camber el ID

de acverdo al método menconado antenormeanta,
Idioma: el sistema incluye seis idomas (inghés, @amdn, francés, espafol, taliano. chiro), pulse of
] .J

bosdn A y & botdn Y para seleccionar, puise "\-:S para confirmar,

Fecha y hora: pulse el baton A y el bolGn ¥ pars cambler la fecha y la hara, of formate de

fecha, y ¢l formate de homa,

Retrollyminacidn: pulse @l baton A y ¢l boatdn ¥ pars selecdonss entre Beo, Medio, Alto, y
[ >
IR

Desactivaxdo, Pulse =" para confirmar

Pitido: pulse ¢l boton A y = botdn ¥ para saleccionar ancandids 0 epagado,

Apagado automatico Cuanda el apagado aulomatico ests encandido, of medidor se apagars

aulcmatcamants cusndo No se realics Ninguna cperacion en 15 min (No estd en medo de
medicion continug).

3.22 Ajuste de pH

En &l moda configuracion, palsa al hotan A y of botdn ¥ para seleccionar los ajustes de pH, pulse
f >

(X para artrar a los ajusies de pH, Se musstran los sigulentes ajustes:

Compensacin de temperstura (ATC, compensacion sutomatica de lemperatura o, MTC,
compansacikun manual de temperalura); s recomiendsa @ alectrodo con sonda de temparatura
Integrada: 51 Usa un slocirodo 2 &n 1 para medir ¢ pH, g8 recomienda Yaba@ar con una sanda de
tamperatura. Se puadan avitar erores de medcion innecasarios en &l modo ATC,
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Temperalurg (modo MTCE s se usa el modo MTC, todss las soluciones lamponadas y de
muesiras deban mantenerse a la misma temparalura de gjuste tanio como sea posible.
Para asaguar ung medicon precsa del valor de pH, of eleclrods de pH debe cafibrame
regularmenia.
Unidad de temperatura: Calsius o Fahranheit; Nota: °C = 59 (°F - 32)

. 105 usuarios pucden elegir onlre jos grupos de Estados Unidos, Europa,
MERCK, DIN19256, DIN15267 y ofros; consutie el apéndice.
Megicidn continua: los usuarios pueden elegir entrs encander 0 apagar ¢l modo cortinuo S| eliga
usar & medickin cantinua, necesita establacer 4l valor da tampe, Esio Implica establecar en cudnto
tempo 56 grabard un valor de pardmetro. El valor de ismpo predeteminado &s de 15 s o qua
significa que o medidor grabard resutados cada 15 segundes, Cuando regrese o la pantslls de
medicdn de pM, se mastrard “medician contnuga”
Nota: Después de completar 13 medicidn continua, exporte ks datos y vacie & memara del
Instrumento. Los datus medidos contimuamenta na pueden mastrarse an el medider,
Pardmetro: modo de parsmedro sulomaties o manual.

«  Ene modo de pardmetro manual, o medidor slempre mostrand “midendo” antes de pulsar

P

!

Pl
ol botdn ge madicion. S8 lectura ya no cambia por jicio artificial, pulse el batdn ‘—}
parg conSmmar 13 leciura, ¢l meddor mostrara ‘medicidn finakzada™

= Ene modo g8 pardmetro awomatico; al realizar k medicion o la calbrackan, ef medidor
mostrars ‘midiands o callbranco”. Bl medkior pusde determinar ef parametra
automdticamente, luego mosirard "medicion Snalizada®

s Critoria de parametro:madicion ga pH [Bajo) - La senal no puede cambar mas de D6
my/0.8pH en 4 gagundos, (Medio) — Ls sefal no puade camdrar mas o 0.15mV/D.1pH en &
aguncos. (Alto) - La seflal no pusde cambiar miés de 0.18mViAS 18pH en § segundos
Medicidn de conductvidad - 1a sefial de entrada no puadae camblar mas del 0.4 % desde la
conductividad promadio de 1a sonda en 6 segundos

1D de sensor el usuaio puade ver & 1D de s6ns0r.

3.2.3  Ajuste de conductividad®
'

En & modo configuracidn, pulse el botdn A y of baton ¥ y ¢l bokin l-')}' pora entrar en ol ajuste
de conductivicad Se muasiran Ios sguisnies ajusias:

Estandar de¢ cafibracion: El usuaric puede salaccionar ol esidndar de calibracién antra 10, 84,
500, 1413, 12830 psiom, que sea of mas cercano al valor de 13 muestra,
Temperatura de referencia: '8 temparatura usada en la compensacitn de temperalura. E valor
predeterminado s de 25 °C

Unidad de temperatura; Celsius o Fahrenhell, Nota *C » 59 (°F - 32)

Coeficiente alpha: Para diferantes muesiras, of valor de conducivdad varta con la temperalurs,
Genaralmenta, al valor pradetarminsdo del Cosdcante apha para una muestra de agua ordinana
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os dol 2 %'C. Si establece of valor de coeficente de cormeccian de temperadurs 8 0 %°C, e
signifiica SIN Campansacion de lomperatura para & medicidn de conductvidad. El medidor muesra
¢l valor real de conductividad a la \emperatura actua El cosficiente de correccion de lemperatura
de diferantes muestras varia. Confirme la temperatira de la muasira,

Factor TDS: E1 cosficients da convarsion que fue convanido di la conductividad al TOS
Pardgmetrg: puads elegir al modo de parametro automation o modo de parametro manual. La regla
ca pardmealro de conductsidad awtomilico es qua el camblo de tamperatura no supers los 0.3
Grados y of cambio de valor ruménca (conductancia, TDS o valor de salinicac) no supare les 5
centro de los 12 segundos,

1D de sensor, el usuano puede ver ¢l 1D de sensor

*solo aphca ¥ STA0OM

324 Gestion de sensor

fr}
En 8 mada configuracion, pulse ef intdn A, el balon ¥ y el botan L2 para entrar o la pestion
€@ 50n50¢, para revisar, craar o ellminar un 10 de sansor,
El elecirado de pH o de conductividad pusda establecar cinca ID y un 1D pradetaminado. Los datos
de calibracitn se imacenan de acuerdo al 1D de eectroda, ¥ cada ID puade almacenar 108 ditimos
regatros de calibeacion,
Revisar pulse el botdn A, al balén ¥ para alegir e tipo de sensar (pH o conductvidad*).
Selecclons el sersar para revisar los datos de calbracian,
Crear pulss & botdn A, @l bokn ¥ para alage sl bpo de sensor (pH o conductividad®). Luege siga
el cursor y putse al bolbn A, &l botdn ¥ para nombrar el sensor,
Revisar; pulse ¢l balon A, el batén ¥ para elegir el fipo de sersor (pH o ceoducividad*).
Salaccions y elimine e sansor y sus datos do calbracian

3.25 Gestion de datos

o}
LA

En & modo confguracion, pulse &l bosdn A, ¢l botdn ¥ yelbotdn =" para entrar a la geston
de dslas, para revsar o ekmingr datos,

Los regisiros de datos de medicién simacenados incluyen los sigulentes datos: fecha, hara, 1D de
usuano, 1D de muestra, 1D da alechrodo, resLMacios de madicion, modo de madicon, temperatura
de medicitn, mode perdmetro * temparatura de referencia (conductividad), * coeficiente de
commaction de lemperatura (conductivided)

El medidor pusde restaurar haste 1000 registros de mediciin, Para ol STA00M, los registros de
conductividad y de pH pueden ser afiadidos 2 8 #sta da los 1000 registros de almacenamiento.

326 Restablecer ajustes de fabrica

Restablocer ajustes: Para restablecer: [D de usuario, mtroiluminacidn, susle de pH, auste de
canductividad, etc. por favor, neinicie ef nstrumento después de ls confinmacion,

Restablecer todo: Para restablecer ajusies y elminar todos los dalos de calibracion y medcion,
porf favor, reinicie of Instrumento dospués de ka confirmacdn,

2ttt anla

atatl'acmiia i
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3.3 Calibracién de pH

331 Grupo de tampdn
Los medidores puaden realaar calibraciones de 1.5 puntos.

. El propbeito g8 4a calibracion es converdir la sedial eléclnica correspondeante (valar en mV) del
slactrodo de pH 8 un valor de pM. A medida gue s2 extiends el iempo de amacenamiento
gel alecliedo. © & elecirodo se usa constaniements, fa safial elécincs del mismo electrodo
en 8 msma muestra (como ser lampdn estandar) serd dfererte, asi que se requieren

calibemcones regulares,

. Calitre @] ectrodo da pH para su pnmer usa 0 luego de un cero penodo de uso
Exsten 8 grupos de lampdn ntegrados an al medider, puade seleccianar of grupo en al ausie da
pH-grupo de tampdn, &l grupo predeterminada s [OM US| (Estandar US), y el valar de tampén

g6 reconocara sutomaticamants duranie & calbraciin

Los 6 gruoos de lampdn predefinidos son (2 25°C) los siguientes:

1 1.63 401 7.00 10.01

2 2.00 4.01 7.00 g.21 11.00
3 2.00 4.00 7.00 8.00 1200
“ 1.630 | 4006 | 6864 | G184 | 12484
§ 1.09 465 6.79 823 1276
€ 1.680 | 4.003 | 6.864 | B.1B2 | 12460

Por gjemplo, después de selpccionar el sexto grupo, &f medidoe usa los datos en la sguiente tabla
para calibear al valor real del tampdn que cormesponde a ka temperatura en tiempo real duranie &
calbracion con una pracision de 0.01 pH, Por ejemplo, una solucién tamponada can pH 9.8 esid
calbrada a 20 *C. Bl inatrumanto debe mastrar of valor de calidracisn de 9.23. Cansuste ol Apandica

pers 8 tadla de otros camdios de tampdn con temperatura:

5 °C 1.67 400 695 9.30 132
10-c 1.67 400 6.52 9.23 1301
15°C 1.67 400 6.20 9.23 1282
2°C 1.68 400 6.63 9.23 1264
a°C 1.68 4.00 6.85 918 1246
30°‘C 1.68 401 685 914 1229
aBC 1.69 402 6.84 an 1213
40°'C 1.69 403 6.84 2.07 1196
45°C 1.67 4.00 6.55 9.39 1329
50°C 1.67 4.00 6.82 9.33 1301
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3.3.2 Realizar la calibracion de 1 punto

>
Colkoque el elecireda de pH en el tampdn, y pulse el botdn L;‘}p.'l¢:ﬂlrlret'u.7lmc)mt!n

calbracion, y continig puisando @l botdn = para miciar la calibeacon. Durame la

~
calibracion, se mostrara "caliirando” en la pare nferior de la pantala, y se visuabzard 'TT en
13 parte supanor 08 1a pantaia, Despuas de completar el primer punto de callbracion, so mostrard
“pulse & boldn de calbracidn para conlinuar 1a calitracitn® en 13 pane inferior de |a pantaila. Se
musstra v almacena al tampén de ceibracdn cormespandiente.

Se fnalizd 1a calibracion de 1 punto. Ahara hay 2 opdiones {OHAUS racomiands realzar 8l manos
ur calibeacidn de 2 purdos);

1. Al resizar @& colibeadcion, thm recomienda usar ¢l Modo automitico de
&
parametro. Pulse &l botdn- “we— = para continuar 18 caibracibn
et

~
| &y

o

2. Pulse el bolén \»—-1 para linalzar la calibracidn; |a compensacion 8 Incinacion se
muasiran en i3 esquing superior derecha de la pantada. Luego, se regresa 8 la
pantsla de medcion,

Nota: Con la cadibracion de 1 punto, sok e ajusla la compensacion. Si el sansof se calbrd
previamente con una calibrecdn de mdHiples puntos, 13 inclinacion amacenada permanecerd
sande [a m=ma. En caso coalrark se usard una inclinacion del 100 % 12drica {-59.16 mV { pH)

34 Realizacion de la calibracion de multiples puntos

*  Realice @& caiibracian de 1 punio como 8a descnbe antanorments,
*  Enjusgue el elacireds de pH con 8gua pura.
¢ Coloque & gectrato en & proximo tampdn da calibrpcian, agita y espere unos segundos,

i I~
luego pulse al botdn - .88 isualizara la palabra *Calbvandd” en la perte infarior de
la pamalla

El medidar alcanza el pardmalro de calibracion con &l resuliado que muesira en & pantaia. Se
finakza la calbracian de 2 puntas. Lusgo puede conlinugr con 1a calbracion de 3 puntes, 4 puntos,
y 5 puntas, o detener la calibracion.

Nota; §i falla la calibracion del electrodo, se mosteard *errar da calbracidn® e |a pane inferlor de
Ia pantalla, y no se guardaran las resultadas de caibracsdn
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3.5  Medicion de pH

3.5.1 Medicidn de pH

v Calbre y aseglress de que & elecrodo esié an buenas condiciones. Luego, rnick i mediciin
de pH.
»  Caologue al piecirodo en |a muestra, sgie y espare varios segundos.

(g}

o Puse — parainicier Ia medicidn de oH, visuaizaré la palabra *midiendo’ en la pantalla.
Se puede usar &l Mado de pardmeatro awomalco o manual, 68 mastrard of valor de pH con la
fermperatura en la pantalla con un sstensco en la qulerda,

Si ta repatibilided e mala en &l modo da parametro automalico, © no s& puede akcanzar al

parametro automatico durante un tiempo prolongado, 56 sigiere Lsar al modo de parametro manual,

A veces la repalibilidad és mala porgue se US4 un ekctrodo ordingno pera medlr LN muestra

especial (por ejemplo: jugo, leche, sgus destiada, agus de grio, etc ) Se recomienda uear un

electrodo de pH especal, como &actroto de muestra de tubiklez ST230, 0 electrodo de agua pura,

Para la aplicacidn y 18 seleccion da un electrodo de pH, consulta con al parsanal parinente o con

soparie técnico.

El vaor de pH del agua de grifo no es ol mismo en todos lados, y este. por o general, cuenta can
un sistema Knico bajo. Tipicamente, al electrodo da pH necesita un llempo profongado para
alcanzar el pardmetro, ¥ 14 repetidikdad &5 mala. NO 88 puece user pars juzgar la calidad de
slectrodos ordinanos o medidornes.

352 Medicion de mV

«  Puse los botones A Y para cambar antra medicion de pH y mV.

= Siga el mismo procedmiento que en |a medickn de pH para realzar la medican de my.
Para al ORP (potencisi de dxdo reduccion), e necesita conactar al elactredo de ORP {por ejampio;
STORP1) para medir of vakr de mV comrespondiento.

353 Medickin de temperatura

Para una mejor precisidn, recomendamos Lsar un elecirodo de lemperstura inlegrado o uno

separada (STTEMP30).

< Sl seusaun electrodo de temperatura, se muesira la temperatura de ln muestra.

< Sl el medidor no detecta un electroco de lemperatura, ¢l maddor mastrara *—*, 86 necasita
configurar la compensacidn de lemperatura como MTC e introducir 1a temperatura

Nota: £ medidor es compatible con el sensor de lemperatura NTC 20 k0.

3.6 Calibracién de conductividad*

Este caplitulo solo spica al modato ST400M,

Anves de usar al elactrodo ge conductividad para '@ primera medician, ea deba raglizar i calbracién.
Duspude de calivrar el electrodo, no nacesita ser calibrada de nueve por un largo tiempo. El usuarno
debe sslecciongr & solucion Eamponada eslandar mas cevcana Bl valor de conduclividad de la
muestra para hacer la calbracidn, da 10 contranio causara erores,
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36.1 Configurando el tampdn estandar

’ » )
Mamangs pulsado (mas de 3 sagundos) & botdn .*}J para antrar an &l modo conliguracsan,
putsa al botdin A y & boidin ¥ para sefecconar ks susies de conductividad Pufse el botdn

2
‘»h' para enirar a los ajustes de conductividad. Pulse of botdn A y el baton ¥ para entraren
los ajustes de tampdn estandar de conductividad. Pulse el batdn A y el balen ¥ para

%)
SEECHONa 6ntre K8 CnCa taMmpones de conductividad. Pulse el botdn “'x para confirmar el
«

Rjuste. Luego, pulse @ batdn \' Q_ para regrasar 8l modo de medicdn o continuer parg
estabiecer odos paramelros. Los tampones estandas predefinidos del madicdor son 10 pSicm, 84
pSiem, S00 pSlom, 1413 pSiem y 12,88 mSiem, y 13 conuctividad real de temparatuns difarenta
et Integrada en ol medidor.

362 Callbracitn de conductividad

Despuds de selecconar un ampon estandar de conduchividad, puede empezar o calbesr,

. Primero, ssegirese de qua o medidar y ef eleclrodo de conduchividad eslen conectados, y
que & slectrodo de conductividad se haya enjugado con agua pury y secedo.

. Coleque 8l eletirads de conductividad en el tampdn estindar correspondiente, pulse of

boén E§j para iniciar la calibracin,

Daspués de alcanzar y boquear @l parametrs (parametro awtomatico o manual), &l medder
muestra of vakor ge calbracion y la constanto del electrodo, v of cosdciente de compensaciin de
temparatura en |a esquina supanar derecha de la pantalla

Nota: Para asegurarse de obtanar una lectura precisa de la conductivadad, e eloctrods debe sor
calibrado con un tampdn asténdar. Use e 1smpdn astandar dentro ded periodo de valdez.
Opaoracidn de calibracidn incorrecta en aire: sl ¢l slectrodo de conductvidad o5 conactado al
medidar, pulse la callbracion cuando al electrodo esi en el aire, LI0g? &f medidor sempre
mostrard "—", a vwaces hay un mensae da emror, indicando que &l valker esta fuera dal ranga. Por
sjempio, el STCONSJ, 1a constante def elactrodo normal caberla estar entre 1,50 y 2.00 lom. Sl la
calibrRcion sa rasiize an ol Bire, 13 constanta dal slectrodo sera anarma, por ajomplo, muestra
1320 fem, En este case, el electrodo puede ser recallbrado en ol tampon estandar,

3.6.3 Medicidn de conductividad

La seccion sl aphca al modelo STA00M,

*No mida al conectarie a la computadora o al cargador.

Confirme que &l alectrodo de conductvidad asté conectado adecuadamente, ¥ que of mismo esle
enuagado con agua pura y secado, Coloque el elactrode de canductwidad an la muestra, pulse

s
|
pars empezar a madir.
Las resutados medidos S8 puedan oDIlener & 108 MOdos 08 parametre auomatico y manaal, Si
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Ia repelibilidad &3 mala en el mado de pardmetro aulomético, se sugiers usar o modo de
pardmelro manusl

Nota:

£l resultado de madicion de |8 muesira se compenss autorticamente a ia temparatura da
referencia (20 o 25 °C) de acuerdo o la lemperatura medda y al cosficlente de compensacion de
emperatura (valr alpha),

364 Medicion de TDS, Salinidad y Resistividad

Para medir ¢l TDS (sdlidos diguellos lotales) o 4 salnidad, siga los mismos pasos que en la
medicidn de conductividad. Fuise joe dotonas A ¥ para cambiar entre canductvidad, TOS,
zainidad y resistividad.

NOia. pava 8seguee’ una Maacion pracsa cel ST4I0M, use un elecirodo de conductividad con
una sonda de lemparatura integrada.

3.7 Medicion de dos parametros”

Esta secckdn solo aplica al modelo ST400M.
El ST40OM pueda mostrar el pH (o mY) y contuctividad (o Salinidad, TDS, Resistivicad) af mismo

f :}
tismpo. Pulse {*'k parsa camblar entre pH, conouctividad Y modo de dos pat:irrﬂm
38 Uso de la memoria

3.8.1 Almacenamlento de una lectura
El ST400M puade almacenar hasta 1000 resuliados (pH y conducavidad se suman juntos)

&)

*  Pulsa ¢ boton h-\ cuando @ medicien alcanca su lectura final, MO01 indics que o
amaceno un resudtaco,

<!

\ H\

Si pulsa @ baton WD cuanda se muestra M1000, sa visugizard FUL pars indicar que a

memona esta llens. Para almacenar mas datos, tondrd que vadier la mamara.

382 Revisibn desde la memoria
2]
Manlangs pulsado el boldn === pars anlrar al modo configuracidn, pulse ol boton A o &l

boKIN Y para selaccionar "geaion de datos”; puede revisar lodos Jos datos © pare de §4i0s,
Segdn las instruccones,

383 Borrado de la memaria

{

| 3
=]
Manlenga pulsado el botén " para entrar al mado configuracidn. pulse el botdn A o el botdn'?
para selecconar ‘gestian de datos®, puede borrar todas los 0alos 0 pane de esles seqin las
instruccionas.
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3.84 Exportacion de datos almacenados

El medidor se puede coneclar 8 ko computadora medianta al cable Micro-USH y axparar ios
resultados en ¢l aimacenamianto dractamenta. (No meda al conectano a B compuladora!
Lot pasos gon (o8 siguiantas

Caonexsdn del medidor a la computadora

Canfirme que ¢l software (Scalemate) ha sido instalado en la computadora.

Visite el sitio wed de Ohaus, Sopone.«Saflware y Controladores.

Inicie el programa; haga ofic en 'Connection’ en ol direclorvio "Sallings' y seleccone
USH, luego haga dic en '0K'. Luego. escribia &l madelo ¥ &l ndmer o de sarie del
dispasitiva an la esquina inferior izquieeda. Haga ciic en 'Read’ para leer los dalos

an el medidee

Haga clic en Export’ para exportar ks resullados de kas pruebss aimacenadas 8

una Hoja de Exce

4 MANTENIMIENTO

41 Mensaje de error

Error 0 Error de acceso de memana | Restablecer s los sustes de fibrica

Error 2 Valores medidos fuara de Revise si ¢l elecirodo esta coneclado
rango adecundamants y sl sa colaco an la solucidn de

I8 muestra

Error 3 Temperatura de tampén Manienga la temperatura del tampdn de pH
media fuera de rango (<6 daniro ded rango para ia calibracdn
0 >40"C)

Errar4 Compansacian fuera de Asepirese de que & lampon de pH sea correcto
rango ¥ nuewva; limgie o reempdace al dectroto oo pH .
compensacitn > 80mV o < -

GOmY
Ermor s | Incingcion fera de range Asagurese de que ol tampén sea corecio y
oo, limpke o reemplace el electrodo de pH.

Erroré E! madidor no puece Asopuress de que el lampon sas carecto y

recanocer ol tampon uevo; revise 5l el ampén na ha sida Lsado mas
08 una vez.

Error & Los datos actualas ya se Una leciura de pardmetro solo puaca
almacenaron una vez amacenarse una vez. Realice una nueve

madicdn a almacanar.
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4.2 Mantenimiento del medidor

|No desansambie e medidort
Los instrumantos de |a sene ST400 no requiaran mantenimiento slguno, saivo of reemplazo de ks
baterias descargadas. Para limpiarko, use un pafio humado

Alencidn: No usa goivansas o quimecos 8grasivas para mplar e Instrumenio.

El materisl de I3 carcass o8 susceptibie a8 dafos por algunos solventes organicos, como, pot
ejemplo 1oluena, xileno, y meliatiicetona (MEX) Cuslquier salicacdura debe sar impiads
inmedistamente,

4.3 Mantenimiento del electrodo

Para electrodo de pH:
Asaglrese de que ¢ declrodo siempre sea amacenado en ta solusan de Amacanamiento un urs
botela protectora. No se debe socar. Evile of aimacenamiento en apua destilada. La sokicion de
amacaramanto es ta souckin 3IM KCI. Presie atancitn si |s solucién de referanca liene pordidas
0 asld oristalizada. La solucion de ralerenca es una solusion de KCI saturado, AGCI saturado, o
KO,
El simbolo de rasiro sonsene, inexpresive o iriste an el madidor represama |a calidad de fa Glitima
calbrackin, ne necesarismente el estado actusl ded eleckodo, pars determinar 8i ol astado actual
del eleciroda es bueno 0 Mak, por favor recalione,
Si a respuesta del eleclrods 8o vuehva len1s o 18 nclinacion no es scaptable, pruabe lo siguiente;
o Siel eleclrodo estd 2aco, remop el elecirodo an 0.1M HCI durante 24 horas.
o Para grasas o aceites contaminantas, desengrase I8 mambrana con algoddn remojada
en acetana o &n und soucikdin abonoss.
Daspués del tratamiento del alectrodo, 88 debe realzar ung nueva calibeacidn, Sila inclinacdn del
electrodo alin no es aceplable, puede gue 5o necesits reemplazar el electrodo,
Para efectrodo de conductividad:
Tenga en cuenta que Sempre dabe alracensar un electrodo dé cuatro snilos an un ambiente seco
Aseglirese de que @ fludo de medicion scancs o supera i marca en o revestimento plastico
axterior. Consuite of manual de alacirodo de conductividad correspondiente.
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5  DATOS TECNICOS

51 Especificaciones

lndnm ded aguipo:
Grado de contaminacion 2;

- Categoria de Instalacion i

- Altitud 2000 m;

« Humedad: Maxima 80 % para tamperaturas hasta 30 'C dismnuyenda inearments hasta 50 %
adl'C,

- Aimentacion cléctrica; 5VDC 1A (Para &l wso con fusnta de alimentacion Certificada por CSA
(0 aprobedion eguivalente), gue debe tener una salida de energla imitada);

«  'Usos en inderores;

- Rango de lemperatura ambients: 5 °C a 40 “C.

- Las fluctuaciones de tensian de & fente de alimantackin no superan & £ 10 % de la tensidn
de alimentaciin nominal

- Gradode resistencia sk agua y al polvor IPG7

ST400 pH

Especdicacion lbcnica de medicin
Espacificacion téonica de Rango de medicién de la unidad digitat (-2.00 -16) pH
meadicitn Rango de medicién: (0~14) pH, (<1899 ~ 1899) mV
Neval ded nstrumenie: 0.01
§T403 pH:
Rango da medician digital -2.00-16.00 pH
AE5~1899 mV
S°C~110'C
Resolucdn 001 pH
1mv
0.1°C
Limites de arror £0.01 pH
£1mV
£ (05 °C
Grupas de tampén 3]
Calvracin 1-5 puntos
Memana 1000 resukados de medicdn de pH
Ultimos S datos de calbracién de § alectrodos
Fuenta de alimantacion Bateria de |ltio recargable, 2600mAh
Tamadnpego 100W x 230 L x 35 Hmm J 0.35 ky
Pantata Matriz de puntos, LCD
Proteccion IP PE7
Entrada ¢a pH IPE7 BNC, Impedancia > 10e+12 O
Enlrada ga temperaiura IPE7 Cinch, NTC 30 D
Salda de comunicacidn Micro-USB
Compensacion da temparatura | ATC y MTC
Coarcasa ABS/PC

Medidor multipardmetro STA00M
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Especificacion tdcnica do medickin (pHy

: Especificacion tacnica de Rango de medicion de 13 unidad digitat (-2.00 -16) pH
: medcion Rango de medicidn: (0-14) pH, (-1999 ~ 1998 mV
; Nivel del instrumento: 0.5
[ STA00M pH
. Rango da medicdn 2.00--16.00 pH
. 1996 - 1899 mv
] £°C~140'C
& Restlumon 001 pH
. 1mv
i 0.1 *C
Limites do emror 2009 pH
. s 1mv
3 £05°C
i Grupos de tampon 6
. Callracién 1-5 puntas
: Mamaris 1000 resulados de medicon de pH (pH y contuctividad)
; Ultimos 5 datos de calibracian de 8 electrodos
: Fuente de alimentacitn Bateria da |ilio recargabla, 2600mAh
: Tamanoipeso 100W x 230 L x 35 H myn [ 0.35 kg
3 Pantala Mgtz da puntos. LCD
| Proteccion P 7
| Entrada de pH P67 BNC, impedancia > 10e+12 O
| Ertraca de temperatura 1PE7 Cinch, NTC 30 ki)
Sakda de comunicacan Micro-USB
| Compensacin oe tlemperatura | ATC y MTG
Carcasa ABSIPC
Medidor multiparameto STAD0M
Espechcacian fécrica de medicidn (Conducbvicad)
Espacilicacion téonica de Ranga de medician de fa unidad digital:
medichn 0.00 pSlem~196.9 mSicm

Ranga de medician: (0~14) pH. (<1999 - 1980) mV
Nivel ded instrumanta: 0.5

AN AT AN R B AAAR a2 N R s o AR b AR S Al fia AR oA Al My Las M AL 20

WP WIisgy V] W' IS



Medidor portatil ST400 y ST400M

ES-22

Caonductividad de STA00M
Rango de medicion 0,00 pSicm~198.9 mSicm
0.1 mg~199.9 gA (TDS)
0.00 ~ 99.98 psu (salindad)
0.00 - 20 MO.cm (resistivwdad)
5 °C-110“C
Rescluciin Rango automatico
0.1°'C
Limiles de errar 205%FS,
203°C
Calibracien 1 punto
5§ solucanes estindor predefinidas
Fuents de sllmamacion Bataria de litio recargadla, 2600mAh
Proteccion IP WPE7
Irferfaz IPEY Bpin-LTW
Temano'peso 100W x 230 L x 35 M mm _/0.35 kg
Pantally Matriz de punitos, LCD
Compensacon da temperatira | Linear: 0.00 %MC~10.00 %/°C
Temporatura de eferenca; 20 y 25 'C
Carcass ABXPC

5.2 Cumplimiento

Norma

Este producio cumpie con a5 Drectivas da 1a UE 201 1/BAEL (RoHS),
201USVEU (EMC), y 2014/35EU (LVD) La Daclasacion de conformidad de
la UE estd dispeabile &n linga en www.ohaus.com'ce

EN 613261

>~

CANICSA-C22.2 No. 610101
UL Std. No. §1010-1

waw
Este producio cumphe con las Directives da 8 UE 2012119'EV (WEEE) y
2008GR/EC (Batesias). Elimine 8sa producto de acuarde con los meglamentos
locales en los punios de recolecidn especilicacos pas aguPes slacincas y
alactroomcas.

m— Para mas instrucciones de  alminaciin  en  Europa, consulte
www.chaus. comivees.

Registro de ISO 2001

El mstema de gestion que fige s produccitn ¢e este producto asta cerificado por la norma ISO

9001:2015,
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6.1

£l ST400M comige aulomatcamanie la dependencia de lermperatura dal valor de pH del grupo de

Apéndice
Tabla 1 GRUPO DE TAMPON

1ampon en las siguentes Lablas.

Grupo de tampén 1 Esfandar US
Tamp'C pH168 pHA. 01 pH7.00 pH10.00
167
167
187
166
168
1.66
169
160
1.70
.71

5

10
15
20
25
30
kL]
40
45
50

40
4.00
4.00
400
401
4.0
402
403
405
406

Grupo de tampén 2 Eslandar europeo
Tamp'C pH2,00 pH4.01
40
4.00
400
4,00
401
4
402
403
4.04
406

5
10
15

BEEREBES

2402
2n
200
2400
200
199
199
148
168
168

7.09 10.25
7.08 10.18
7.04 1012
7.02 10.08
7.00 100
6.99 987
6.98 293
697 289
6497 286
6.96 2483
pH7.00 pH9.21
7.09 945
7.06 936
704 832
7.02 926
7.00 an
698 9.6
B98 9.1
697 9.06
s897 903
897 5589

Grupo da tampén 3 MERCK (Ref 20°C)
pH 2.00 pH4.00 pHT 00 pH9.00 pH12 .00

Temp °C
s
10
15

BE5ERERB

201
201
2.00
2.00
200
200
200
200
200
2,00

404
4.02
4.01
4.00
40
4.01
40
4.01
4.0
4.00

Tor
705
702
7.00
6.9
6.58
6.56
6.85
6.85
6.85

8.18
an
.05
5.00
895
B
28388
8.85
882
B.79

aH11.00
1172
1154
11.36
11.16
1100
10.82
1064
1046
10.28
10.10

12.41
1226
12.10
1200
11.88
11.72
1167
11.54
11.44
11.33
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Grupo de lampon 4 LIG198 (Ref, 26 °C)
Temp “C 1650 4003 6884 9,182 12460

5

10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50

1669
6M
1673
1676
1.6680
1684
1.688
1604
1.700
1.706

3599
3.996
3.996
3598
4.003
4010
4018
4.029
4.042
4.055

6949
b.gz1
6.883
65879
5.864
6852
6.844
6433
6834
6833

2.3
9330
9.276
9.226
9182
9142
9105
9072
9.042
9.015

13.210
1301
12820
12637
12.460
12.282
12130
11.975
11.828
1,697

Grupo e lampdn 5 DIN [18266) (Ref. 25 *C)

Temp “C
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
a5
50

pH1.08 pH4 65 pHE. 78 pHY.23 pH1Z2.75

1668
1670
16872
1676
1.680
16885
1691
14897
1.704
1.712

4.004
4.001
4.001
4.003
4.008
4015
4028
4,036
4.049
4.084

6.950
§.922
6.800
6.880
6.885
6.853
6.845
6.837
6.834
6.833

9.392
9.331
9.277
9.228
9.184
9144
9.110
9.07¢
9.048
9.018

13.207
13.003
12.810
12627
12,454
12.289
12,133
11,684
11.841
11.706

Grupo de tampién & DIN (18287) (Ref. 25 °C)

Tamp “C
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50

pH! 09 pH4 65 pHB. 79 pH3. 23 pHI2 75

108
109
109
109
109
110
1.10
110
1.10
111

a6
4,66
466
465
465
465
465
466
467
468

6.87
6,84
682
6,80
679
6.78
6.77
676
6,76
6.76

9.43
9.37
932
9.27
9.23
918
913
909
a.04
9.00

1363
13,57
1316
12,96
1275
1261
1245
1228
1208
1%
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6.2 Tabla 2 Ejemplos de coeficientes de temperatura (valor o)
Concentracidn [%)

Suslancia a 25 °C

HCI
KCl
CH3COOH

H2504
W

10
10
10
10
10
15

Coeficiente de temperatura a [%/7C)

1.56
1.88
1.69
214
1.28
7.20

coeficientes a de estandaraes de conduchvidad para el calculo & una lemperatura de referencia de

25°C
Estandar Temp. de Temp. de Temp. da Temp. 0a
medican - 15°C | Medditn: 20°C | medicidnc 25°C | medicidn: 30°C
84 uSlem 1.55 195 1.95 20
1413 ySlom 1.4 194 1.94 1.56
12.88 mSlem 1.80 148 1,91 1.85




Medidor portatil ST400 y ST400M ES-26
6.3 Tabla 3 Estandares de conductividad
T"C) 10 pSiem 84 pSicm S00uSiam 1413uSicm | 12,88 mSiom
5 &1 PSicm 53 uSlem 315.3pSem | 896 pSicm 8.22 mSicm
10 7.1 pSiem 60 pSlem 359 63pSicm | 1020 pSiom | 9.23 mSicm
| 15 2.0 pSiem 68 uSlem 402 93uSicm | 1147 uSlem | 10.48 mSiom
|
20 2.0 pSiom 76 uSlem 45153uS/em | 1278 uSfem | 11.67 mSiem
25 100 y&kcm | 84 ySicm S00.03uSem | 1413 uSem | 1288 mSiem
in 11.0 ySicm 92 pSicm 548 5uS8/em | 1552 uSem | 1412 mSom
15 12.1 pSiem 101 pStem 602.53uS%cm | 1667 pSlcm | 15.3%mSiem
| Conductividad TOS KCI TOS NaCl
\ AZS T yaior ppm Faclor vaor ppm Factor
! 84 uS 40,38 05048 a9 04 0,4755
| 447 uS 2258 05047 2155 0,4822
| 1413 S 7447 0,527 702.4 0,4569
| 1500 uS 7571 0507 7371 0,4914
! B4 pS 5101 05685 4487 0,5000
1288 uS 7447 05732 7230 05613
15 uS 8753 0.563% 8532 0,5688
80 mS §2,168 08521 48.384 06048
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GARAN i'A LIMITADA
Los productos de OHAUS estan garantizadas conira defectos en matanales y de fabricacion desce
la fecha de entrega hasla gue lemmine 8l perodo de garantia, Durante el pariodo de garantia,
OHAUS reparard. 0, como opcitn propia, reemplazard cuslguier componenleds] que se musstre
Cafeciuoso sin costo siguna siempre y cuando of producio sea devuelio, con flele prepagado, o
CHAUS.
Esta garantia no es vakda &l & prooucto ha sklo dafiado por accdente o mal uso, sl es expuesto a
matenakes radiactvos o coroswas, 8i tiane materiales exralios en el mlevioe, © 8i se dafid como
resuitacd oal sarvico teenioa o modificacion realizada por el parsanal sjeno a OHAUS. En lugar de
una larjeta de ragistro de garantia devueita adecuadamente, ef periode de garantia deberd iniclar
en la fecha de emnvia al distnbuidor aulorizada, Ohaus Corporation no olorpa Ninguna otra garantis
exprasa o implicita. Ohaus Corporation no sera responsabile da ningdn dano resultante.
Dado que |a Bgislacion de garantia varia s2gdn el estads y el pais. contdctese con OHAUS o con
su distribuidor local de OHALUS para canocer mas detalles.
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1 INTRODUCTION
Marci d'avoir chaisi OHAUS.

Veullez ire entiérement le manuel avant ¢ utiises le pH-métre ot mesureur de conductvitéd portatie
STA00 et STA0OM afin d'énter loule errawr de fanctinmemant.

Les dispositiis de la sene STAD) sont extrémement pedarmants el sonl congus avec de
noenbreuses propelétds utiles. Ohpus propose Ggalament dautres accessares tals que des
électrodes pour diffdrenies appications, ains qua des sokificns tampon

Les appareils ST400 & ST400M possédent de nambréuses Caracinsiques uniQues, y Compns |
design réssiant 2 Feau et a @ poussiére 1PE7, battene rechargeatie su Rhium | grand écran LCD,
stockage oa donndes et ndicatian de !'état de 'électrade. Vous trowverez d'sulres carsclénstiques
pratiques des STA00 & STAD0M an cours d'utilisation, § s'agit ensre autres

« masure de pH &1 da conduclivitd” avec slockage de 1000 jaux da donndes |
= dcran & malrice de points LCD pour une eclure claina |

+ da multiples ensembles ce groupes tampon pH el de mullipes normes de conductivite®,
adaptabias a vos différents besons ;

= fanclionne avec l'élecirode pH IPE7 et I'dlactrode de conduchivite® @ Chaus, reallement resistant
A I'eau el adoplé mux envirannements rudes.

* Applicabla uniguamen! 2 ST400M.

1.1 Définition des signaux d'avertissement et des symboles

Les notficalions de sécunte sant indiquees par oes mots signaux &l des symbobas d'avernssemant.
Caux-cl ndiguen! des problmes de secunié of des avedissements. Le non-respect ces
natifications de sécuwile peut entrainer das blassures corporates, des dommages sur finstrument,
des dysfooshannements o1 Gas résulats armones.

Mots signaux

WARNING Indique une SWAsoN & reque Modéns pawvant entralner des blessures ou la
mart si elle n'est pas dvilde,

CAUTION Indique ure stuation & faible rsgue entrainant des dommages sur e
dispositil ou la propoété ainsi gue 1a perte des dornées ou des biessures =
elle n'esl pas dvilda,

Attention Indique des informations imporantes concernant le preduil

Note Indigue des Indormations wtles concemant le produit

avViatea Ta



FR-2 pH-métre portable ST400 & ST400M

Symboles d'avertissement

A Risgue génbral
A Risgue d'explosian
é Risgue de comrosion

~ Courant altematf

e ATT LTA AUA AT M B SV T MIAEATIA E R D B IT AR DI LM B L3N S L

— Courant drect
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1.2 Mesures de sécurité

MISE EN GARDE : Avard Vinataliation, % raccordement ou l'entretien de cet
aqupement, llsez tous les averlissements da sécuriié. Le non-raspect da ces
averlissemnents peul entraingr des blessuras comorelies ellou des dommages
matérials, Conservez loules ks instructions pour vous y réfénar ultérinurament.

* Vésifiez que la plage de lension at le type de fiche do l'adaplateuwr AC sont compatbles avec
I'alimantation secteur AC locale.

* ASBUrRZ-voeis que le cordon dalimentation ne constitue pas un obstack potantiel 6t ne présanta
sucun rnsgue de faire trébuchar,

« Ne postonnaz pas I'squipamant de mansere a rendre dffcle Mfaccés a lNalmentation élecirigue.
« N'ulilisez I'équipamant qua sous les condltions spécifiées dans ce manuel.

« Ne pas utliser 'dquipemant dens des anvironnements @ nsque ou instables.

« Pendant e nelloyaga, déconnactez 'deuipement de falimentation dectrique.

« N'utlisez qua les accessoiras of péiphériques autoneds.

+ En cas d'expadtion ou de ransport de ce produil, suivez la réglementation appicable aux
équipements conterant des batieries au IBhium-on.

« L'sntratien na doil &tre effectué que par un parscnnel avtonsa,

ATTENTION: La batterie ne doit 8tre remplacee que par un cenlre de sarace aprés-
venle agrisé Ohaus. Un risque d'expiasion paut surveny si 1a batiene: rechargeable
oft remplacike par un type ncorect ou si ele Mest pas comeciement connectés.
Eamnez @ battara Ithium-an corformérment aux 10is et réglemantations locakes.

Usage prevu

L'équipamant ne dait &tre utilisé que pour la mesure des pacamétras dacnts dans oa manuel de
service. Saul sutcrisation dcrie d'OHAUS, toute autre uffisation en dehors des imites oas
spécifications techniques est conadénta comma non prévue.

Cat instrument ast conforme 3ux NOMEs NOUSIEIES en viguesr #f aux dispostions de sécurnité
raconnues | toutefois, son utilisation pewt présenter un reque.

Si linstrumant n'est pas ullksé conformémant & ca manuel de senvice, e prolecion peévoe el foumie
par lnstrument pourrall étre réduite.

AN RAVINTTRTT W SRV OV IV VI W S ew € € r 1 BV sy
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1.3 Ecran et commandes

Connexions

“Applicable uniquamant & STA00M
Affichage pH
] T
« Use] _iSampltOI B
I Casty — — 5
4— /A
0.00
7T—— ATCOD°C UV ——
M 001 Ready to start
06-07- 2018
(Y) 68 4 01 (70011001 S0
11D wtlisataur I
2 1D échanditon 9 10

3. leBne d'dla de la baltevie
4. Mode pont final

5 Ponle et offset d'électrode
6. pH

7. Température ATC au TMC
8 mV

9. Peints pH calbrés

10. Dale &t haure
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Affic chages conductivité
G UserD! &sampledt I
Ko-NaNem cO000%C — 5 "
4— Ret, .
»¢ —86
i——— 2 OO rat. 1
cm :
8 ATC250°C j
Press read fo start
g— () 1ousicm 10
1. 1D utlisateur
2. 1D échartilon f
3, ictne d'état de |a batiene ‘
4, Mode point final ~
§. Constante de celiule (K] et valeur du coefficien! de comection de lempérature ‘
§. Temperadure de reférence .
7, Canductiviti / TDS ! Salnité | Rasisivee
8. ATC, températura
§, Point de conductivité calbiré
10, Data et haure
Affichages a deux paramétres®
& User i
ﬁ L
0.00 ,. -~
ATC 00 Ready to stast
A .
Livit
500 wen cos
ATC250°C  Ready fo stat Salnity/
Resistivity

i

*Applicable uniquament 3 STZDOM
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-

: Commandes

r

' Bouton Appuyer & relacher Appuyer & maintenir

' pendant 3 secondes

. Sortk et retourner & Fecran de | Mise en marche { armét du pH-
: MBS mélre

Démarrrge du calibrage

Démarage ou arét da la mesure

AW e e AR A O "5 2T £

O

LA o

- Enregsiear 13 lacture acluell
dans la mémore

- Parcownr la mémoirn

vy

- Permuler pH et conductité® Accéder au mode réglage
- Confirmer @ réglags

- Augmenter |8 valewr pendant le
réglage

- Redure & valeur pendant e
réglage

« Permuter conductivité, TDS,
Salinté et Résistivité*

« Permuler entre pH st mV

‘Applcadle uniguement & ST400M

g A e 45 o s BRI LENASY A0 L e LD M 1400 1w A8l B3s 0N [ s TIVNE N 1P A A

v vy

A Ada R b . N ope J D Sfag 4
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2 INSTALLATION

Retirez délicasament votra masumaur &t lous sas compasants de la bofte,

2.1 Contenu du pack
Le ST400 est disponibie en trois confgurstions de packs oifférarts :
STA0VB a3l le pack de base, || ne contiant pas o'dacirodes |

STARTER 400 /8

Unités

Remarques

ST400

Prosection an cacuichouc

Adaptates SV

Nylan, sangle

Cible USB

A R

En plus du contanu du STA0OB, (e pack ST400F inclut également 'dlectrode 61 la poudrs tampeon. |

STARTER 400 /F Unités Remarques

ST400B 1

P87 ST220 1 Elactrode pr rechargeable plastique 3
en 1, chble de 3m

Pouda tampon 1 4.01 700 ;1001

En plus du conteau du STADDF, ke ST40Q'G contient également un sac portable,
STARTER 400 /G Unités Remarques
ST400JF 1

Sau portable

1
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Le STA00M est disponibia en trois configurabions de packs différents :
STADIMIB esl e pack de base contanant B pH-métre portable, il ne contient pas d'électrodes ;

STARTER 400M /B Unités Remarques

ST400M

Protection en ceoutchouc
Adapsatour 5V

Nylon, sangla

Cable USB

Soiution standard 1413 S fam
Solution standard 12,88 mSiem

Soution standard, Wiiser une saule
fois

R R N R

En plus du contenu du STA00MWB, o STA00M/F contient égalemant I'dlectrode IPS7 ST320 et
elactrode STCONI,

STARTER 400M /F Unités Remarques
ST400MB 1
P67 ST320 1 Electrode pH rachargeatie plastique 3
an 1, csbla da 3m
IFG7 STCON3 1 Plage de déection optimale
TOpS fom ~200mSicm, cible da 3m
Poudve tempan 1 400, 7.01;10,01

En plug du comeny du STAOOMF, I8 STADOM'G contien! agalament un Sac portatile.

STARTER 400M iG Unités Remarques
ST400M F 1
Sac porable 1

Chaque poudre tampan pH dot alre dissoute dans 250 mi d'eau pure ou d'eau désionisde dans un
flacon jaugé. Vous pouvez dgalement commandes la solusan tampan embouteillee o Ohaus.

Les dlecwodes, solutions, accessoires ef pitces de rechange suppkmentaires sont dsponiles.
Veuitiaz contacier Ohaus pour plus de détalls,
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2.2 Chargement du pH-métre

Le ST400 of Io ST400M sont des pH-mélres porlables rechargeables. L'dlal da Falimenation
Secingua en lemps réel sera affiche dans 16 coin supdnaur droit de I'écran. La limidre rouge dans
le coin supérewr gauche de I'écran clgnoters pour indiquar une btattene faibie ot rappeler a
l'utilisateur de recharger e pH-métre. Le port da recharge ast altud ou cdté droit du pH-mesm | pour
y accéder, || sufit de retirer la peotection en cacutchaua. Pour recharger le pH-métre, conneciez
I'axtrdenité micro-USB du chbie de recharge au port de chargemant of l'exirémilé USB de type A 3
l'sdaptateuwr AC ou su porl USB d'un PC. Le lemps nomal de charge compléte asl denviron 8
haures ; lorsgue la batterie est pleing, e lumidgre rouge dans fe coin supdrieur gauche deviendra
bleus.

MISE EN GARDE : Ce produit conlienl une batlerie su lhium-on.

» Ne rechargez Is batterte que lorsque |a temparature ambianta se situe entre 5°C
@1 40°C (417 F &1 104 °F)

« &l la batterie n'est pas plene apres le lemps spécilié, armdlez ka charge.

» S| la batterie surchautfe anormalement, ou sl ele pradull une odeur, une
décoloration cu une défarmation, arrétez I'utilisabion du produs,

» En cas da délaction ge conditions anormales pendant la senace, |z charpa ou le
stockage, arrétez Fulifsation du produit
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2.3 Connexion des électrodes

Il exisie tols prises pour les doclrodas. Prise “pH” (IPS7, BNC) ; "TEMP.” Prise (IP87, Cinch) et
"PET, LTW® Prise de 'électrode de conductivile*

Pour Télactrode 3 an 1 ST320, connectez a Ia fis les prises BNC et Cinch,

pH (1P &7 BNC) Conguciviie® (B 6T LTW)
Tomparakeo [IF 67 Cnch)

*Applicabie unquemant § ST400M
3 FONCTIONNEMENT DU ST400 ET ST400M

i
Y
Appuyez sur le houton  ‘ew! pendant 2 sacondes pour meltre ke pH-méte an marche
Apeés 13 mise 60 marche, le mode pH est activé par défaut ; appuyez sur las boutons A et ¥ pour
X
naviguer enlre les modes pH et mV, appuyer sir be bouton = pour passer au mode

conductiitd, appuyez sur les boulong A et 'V pour naviguer enfre Cenductivite, TDS, Salinite,
Résistivee”.
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3.1 Répertoire des menus

Menus des premier ot secand répericires pour STARTER 400V400M ©

System seftings
(Réglages du systéme)

User ID (identfant utiisateur)

Sample 1D (dentifiant échantifon)

Languaga (Langua)

Dale & Tune (Date & Heure)

Sackight (Rétreclairage)

Beap (Blp sonore)

Auto poweer off {Mise hors tansion automatique)

pH Settings (Reglages du pH)

Tamperature compensation
{Compansation dé tampérature)

Tamperature {Température)

Temperature unit (Unté da tampemiurs|

Buffer group (Groupe tampon)

Cantrnuous measurernent (Masure continue)

End paint {Point final)

Sensor 1D (ldentifiant caplawr)

|{Réglages)

Conductivity Settings*
(Réglages de la conductivité®)

Calivration standard (Norme de calivrags)

Refarence temparature
(Tampérature de rdlérence)

Temperalue unk (Unké de tempéralure)

Alpha-coefficient (Coefficiant Alpha)

TDS factor (Facteur TDS)

Ena poirt (Point final)

Sensar 1D {identitiant capleur)

Review (Revus)
Sensor management (Gestion
& capleur) Create (Créatan)
Delate (Supprassion)
Data management (Gestion | Review (Rewue)
des données) Deiele {Supprassicn)
Factory reset (Réinitialisation | Resel sallings (Réintalisaton des réglages)
dee paramotros d'usine] | Reset all (Tout réinitialiser)

User halp {Assistance

*Uniquement applicable au pH-métre partabie STA00M

FR-11
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3.2 Réglages

3.2.1 Réglages du systéme

»
En mode masure, appuyez languamant sur ie bautan [«—;'7 (pendant plus de 3 secondas) paur
acohdar au mode réglape. Appuyer sur lés boutons A o ¥ pour sélectionner les réglages du

>

systéme, appuyez sur le boulon © 2 pour acceder sux réglages du systéme

Concermant les identiflants d'utlisateur, e sysléme peut sugporter un maomum oe § kentifiants
d'utilsateur. (Mons de B caractéres 81, Il pewt sagir de chifres cu da leftres majuscules ou
minuscules) ; appuyez sur Jes boutons A et ¥ pour séloctionner |'dentifiant Ltlisaeur souhatd.

>
Appuyez longuement sur LR b curseur clgnote ; appuyez sur le bowon A ou le boulon ¥

»

»
pour choisk entre leltres majuscules, mlmmbmsmw”.wmmm‘—éjpwr
confirmer la sélection acluele, le curseur passera automatiguement au caraciére suivant. A 1a fin

>

J

deeféglagn.epwmsurlobom*i\ pour confirmer les réglages of rataurnar aux réglages
de paramélros,

Sample ID (identifiant d'échantillon). Le systéme peut créer [usqu'a dng kenlifients d échantilion
(moins de 8 caractires bit ; il peut s'agir de chiflres ou de letires majuscules ou minuscules).
L'utilisataur paut modifier Videntifiant suivant la méthode susmentionnée,

Language (Lenguel Le systémo compie =ix langues mifgrées (angials, alemand, frengas,

‘r
espagnal, itallen, chinois] | appuye sur a8 boutons A ot ¥ pour sdactionner, ol sur L_N_j pour
confirmar,

Date & Time (Date et heure), appuyez sur les bowtons & ef ¥ pour modifier la date et Moure, le
formal de fa date, ks format da heure,

mgg_‘wmpum sur ks boulons A 6tY pour cholair entre Bas, Moyen, Elavis

at Etoirt, Aowyua:r[--']moommer
Beep (Bip sonore). Apauyez sur les boutons A @1V pour chosir entre Marche ou arit

off (N i Ap sur les boutons A 8tY pour cholsir
amo Mm:he o aneﬂ u locleur s'élomdra auomauqaemmt dans les 15 minutes (sucune
apéralion)

3.2.2 Réglage du pH
En mode réglage, appuyez sur les boulons A &1 'V pour séfectionner les réglages du pH, appuyez
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Sur le Douton =" pour accader aux régiages du pH. Les réglages suivans sonl dieponibles :

e e : ture) (compensation sutomatique de
lcmperamre ATC ou mpennabon mnueile da lunpéramre MTC); I'dlecyrode avec sonde de
fempérature inlégrée est recommandee ; 3 vous ullksez [dlectrode 2 en 1 pour '8 mesure du pH, Il
es! recommancd duliiser une sonde de tampérature || ast possiblie d'éviter des erreurs de mesure
nutles en moda ATC

Temperature (Température) (mode MTC); si le mode MTC est ulilsé, tous les tampons ot
écharilions de solution cdovent autant qua passible étre maintenus & la méme températurs Afn
d'assUrer UNa MesuUre pracise oa la valeur pH, I'deciroce pH dolt dtre caliorée réguldrement.

Tamperatwre unil (Unité de température). Celsius ou Fahrenhet | Rermarque © C = 58 (F - 52)

Bulfer groups (Groupes famporn), s ulilsateurs peuvent choisin entre les Etats-Ures, 'Eunpe,
MERCK. DIN162E6, DIN19267 el d'autres groupas tampon ; vair fannaxa.

urement sure les uliisateurs pauvent choisy d'activer ou de
dissacliver k= mode continu, Si vous chosissez 0 ulliser i mesure continug, vous devez régler la
valeur de lempansation, Cest-a-dire définer Ia durée d'earegistrement d'un point fnal | la valeur de
wmparisation par défaul estde 158, e qui gignifie que le pH-métre enregistreca los résultals toutes
les 15 secondes. Loreque vous relournez & fécran de mesure pH, la mention o« mesure continee »
s'affiche.

End polnt (Point final] - moce point final autcmatque ou point final manuel.

wEn mode point finad manued, le pH-métre affichera toujours « Masure » avant Factannement du
boulcn de mesure. Si & mesure ne subt plus de changement par e jugement artificiel, appuyez

™
j
sur v boutan =" nour confrmer |a Bciure ; e pH-mera Indiquara « maswe lerminde ».

w En mode pont final automatique, lors de 13 masure ou du caibrage, le pH-métre indiguera
« Masure ou callrage ». Le pH-malre paut déerminer automatiquement la paint $nal, puis afficher
« IDASUrE lerminge w.

s Crtéres de point final | mesure pH © (Bas)-Le sgnal ne varara pas da phus da 0.6 mv),BpH an4
secandes. Moyen) - Le signal de vanera pas de plus de 0.15mVN.1pH en 6 secandes. (Elevé)-Le
signal na veriera pas da plus de 0, 18mVA), 18 pH en 8 sacondes, Meswre de conductivié- le signal
denlrée de vaviera pas de plus de 0,4% de fa conductivité moyenne du capteur en 6 secondes,

Sensor ID (identifiant capfawrd, |'utlsateur peut visualsar Ndantdiant du capteur
3.2.3 Réglage de la conductivité*

{ >
En mode réglage, appuyez =ur le bouton A, Ie bouton ¥ et e bouton "-?'\"" pour acceder au
réglage de b conductivitd, Les réglages sulvants sont disponibies ;

el | Futlsalewr peut choisk, entré 10, 84, 500, 1413 ¢!
tzaao pS Iem. n mrme da cubrage Ia uus proche de kb vadeur d'échantiion

Beference temperature (Température do référence) : tempecature uliisoe ks de &
compensation de lempérature, la valeur par défaus est 25°C

Temperature unit (Unité de températura). Celsius ou Falvenhest | remangue - °C = 598 (F - 32)
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Alpha-Coefficient (Coefficient Alpha) : Four diflérents achantifions, (a8 valeur de conductivité varie
avec la iemparature, En général, la valeur par daleut du coeMcien! Alpha pour un échantilion d'eau
ordinare es! de Z3%0C. Si vous réglez 1a valeur ou coeflicient de correcton de tempéralure a 0%°C,
cela signifie qUAUCUNE compensalion de lempérature navma lieu lors de i@ mesure oe
conduchyitd. Le pH.meétre affiche la valeur de conductivité & & température actuelle. Pour des
achantilions diffdranss, lo coeficent de correction oe tampérature est égalameant dilférant. Veuillez
confirmer 1a tiampédature de 'échantifon

TDS factor (Facteur TDS), Coaficmnt de cormarsan canvert de la conductivité au TDE

End point (Point final) : vous pouvez chosir k= made port final automatique ou le mode paint fnal
menuel. La régle du pont final de conductived automatiqus est gue i changament te Llempérature
ne dépasss pas 0.3 degrés et gue le changemant de 1a valear numériue (conductance. TDS oy
valaur de salmild) ne dépasse pas 5 dans un intervale da 12 secandes.

Sensor ID (identifiant caprawr]. L'ublisateur peut visualeer l'identifiant du captowr
*applcable uniguernent & ST400M

3.2.4 Gestion du capteur

>
En mode régage, appuyez sur le bouton A, & bouton V¥ et le boulen I-Q pour accéder a ta
gastion du caplour afin de réviser, de créer ou de suppamer un identifiant d'dlectrode.

L'éectrode de pH ou Félectrode de conductavité peut supporter cing entifiants a1 u identifient par
géfaul Les données de callbrage sont enregistréos en fonction da lidentifant de éactrode |
chaque idemfBiant peut envegisirar les données Gu demier calitvage.

RBeview (Révigion), appayez surle bouton A ot sur ¥ bouton ¥ paur chaisir le type de captaur (pH
o contuctivied®) ot séectionner le capteur afin de réviser les donndas da calbrage.

Create (Création), sppuyez sur e bouon A et le bouton ¥ pour choisis |e type de capteur (pH ou
conductivité®], puls sudvez ke curseur ot appuyez sur ke boutan A etle boulon ¥ afin de nommer le
capteur

Defete (Suppression), sppuyez suf e bouton A et surbe bouton ¥ pour cholsir ka type o capteur
(oM ou conductivite’ |, sélectionner el supprimer le captewr el ses donnaes de callbrage.

3.2.5 Gestion des données

En mode régage, appuyez sur le boulen A, le boulon ¥ et le bouton L?S"lll:mw accader a la
gestion des données afin de réviser ou de supprimers des données.

Les donndes de mesure anvegisides ncluent les dlémonts suvams

Date, heurs, Mentifiant utilisateur, dontiliant dchantillion, entifient d'élecrode, résullats de mesure,
mode de mesure, lempéralure de masure, mode de point final, ‘tempémature de néférence
[conductivite), *coefficient de correction da tampérature {conductivite),

Le pH-métre paut restaurar 1000 enregistrements 0e mesure. Powr je STA00M, e enregsiremants
de conducivité & da pH peuvent &ira rajoutés 4 1000 enregistraments de slockage,
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3.2.6 Réinitialisation des paramétres d'usine

NS (Ré ges) : Rénmalsation de lMdentifient utlisatewr, du
rétoeclaraoe dulbn!meduoH mwmbmmm

: Réinitiaisaton des réglagas el suppression oe 1oules les donndes

da calbrage ot da mesure
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3.3 Calibrage du pH

3.3.1 Buffer group (Groupe tampoen)
Les pH-métres pauvent efectuer dos callbrages de * 4 5 painls

* L'atyectil du calbrage ast de convertr ia signa Slectique (valeur mV) de I'électrode pH en una
valeur pM. Lorsque be tamps de siockage de |'éledtrode davient plus long ou quand I'dlectrode est
constamment utit=ée, le Sgnal électriqus de la méme dlectrode dans I8 mame achantifon (el gue
Ie tampan standard) sara différent, des calibragas reguliars sont done ndcessaines,

» Cllbwer I'Eectrode pH lors de fa premitre utilisation ou aprés une cartaine pérnode,

6 groupas ampon sont intégrés au pH-mélre, vous pouNvez choisir le groupe tampon dans pH
sedling— Luller group, % groupe tEmpon par défaul est [OH US| (norme des EtatsUnis), a 2
valeur ampon sera automataquement reoomnue pendant le calibraga,

Les 6 groupes tampon prédéfires so (4 25°C) :

1 168 401 [700 {001

2 o0 W01 oo P2t 1100
3 200 MO0 [0 Boo 1200
4 1680 M008 [5ee5 Bres 12484
5 100 Mes e pas  [127s
i 1600 4003 BEsa B182  [12460

Par pxomplo, aprés avair sédactionna (@ swamea groupe, le pH-metre ulilise les données dans %
tablesu suivant pour calibrer s valeur réelis du tampaon correspondant & 1a tampérature an lemps
réel durant le calbrage & une précison de 3,01 pH. Exermpla © une salulion tampon de 9,16 pH est
calivrée 4 20°C, L'instrument deit afficher la valaur de calbrage de 9,23, Pour |e tableau des autres
modifications de 1ampon avec fempératune, voir |'annexs |

§°C 187 400 8,95 9.39 1321
10°C 167 4,00 §.92 9,33 1307
15%C 167 400 5,90 0,28 12482
20°C 168 4.00 5,68 8,23 12,64
25°C 1.68 4,00 6,86 9,18 12,46
aCc 168 401 6,85 914 12,28
36 °C 169 402 6.84 an 1213
40°C 169 403 684 9.07 11,88
45°C 1,67 400 6,55 8,39 321
s0°C 1,67 400 692 9,33 1B3m
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3.3.2 Calibrage a 1 paint

Placozrebc!rocepﬂdamhm;nnaawuyumrhbouhnm pour accéder au mode

P ?
calibrage, conlinuez & appuUyer sur ke m{.l;i'_.. pour demaxrer e calibrage. Pendant e
calibrage, |8 mantion « calbrating » {calbrage en cours) est affichée au bas de I'écran, ot I'cbne
I\
o en haut de Fécran. Lorsgue le premier poinl de calibrage est terming, le menlion « appuyer
surle houton de catbrage pour contnuer le caliorage » sera affichée en haut de 'écran, Le tampon
de calirage comespondant est afficha at enregisiré

Le calibrage & 1 ponl ast tarminé. Deux oplicns s'offrent désormais & vous |[OHAUS recommande
d'effectuer au moirs un calibeage 4 2 porls) |

1, Lors du calibrage, Ohaus recommande o' utliser |e Made de point final automatique {Aulo End
Point Mode).

O
e !
Appuyez sur le boulon paur confinuer le calibrage.

-

0

o
2. Appuyez sur le bouton pour leminer e caibrage, l'offset at la pents sont Indiqués dans
de con supérieur droit de |'écran, puis I'écran de mesure est de nouveau alficha.

Remarque : aves e calbrage & 1 pont, seul 'offset ast austé. Sile capleur & supsrsvant &l
S0UMIs & un calibrage & pluseurs points. la pente enregistrée sem conserves, Autrement, une
pente théangue de 1009% {-59,16 mV / pH) sera utilisée.

3.4 Calibrage a plusieurs points

8 Effactunz b calibvRge a1 paint comma aédcnt ckdassus.
8 Rincez F'éectrode pH avec de Mfesu pure.
» Placez féecirods dans le lampon de calbrage sulvant, remuez al altandez quelques sacondes

r-—

v N
puis sppuyaz sur [e boutan s 13 mantion « Gallbrating » s'affiche au bas de l'écran,
L'affichage des résuttals sur fécran signifie que fe pH-métre a atleint le point inal da calbrage. Le

calibrage & 2 points ast terming. Vous pouvez continuer el effectuer & caibrage 4 3 points, 8 4
points et & 5 ponts ou arétar Ie calibraga.

Remarque : En cas d'échec du calibrage da I'dlecirode, s message « calbration arrar » (erraur de
calibrage) s'affichera au bas de I'dcran, of les résullats du calitvage ne sont pas enregsiés.



FR-18 ‘pH-métre portable ST400 & ST400M

3.5 Mesure du pH

351 Mesure du pH

® Effectuazie catbrape el sssurez-vous que I'dlectrode asten bon &at. puis démarez 8 mesure
du pH.
® Placez l'dlectrede dans lachantilion, ramuez et attendez phisieurs sacondes.
..
‘]
| =4
®  AppUYeZ Sur le boulon ==’ pour démarrer i mesure du pH, la menbon « measuring ©
[mesure en cours) apparait sur Fécran, Vous pouvez ufiiser scit le mode pont final

putomatiqua =oit le modes point Snal manue! | & valeur pH ot la température s'afficheront sur
|'écran aves un ssbérEque sur la geuche,

Si la répatabiliie en mode poinl final automatique ast falle ou gue |8 point Snal automatique ne
paut pas Slre AAaint pendant un long moment, nous suggérons d'ullliser & mode point fing! manuel,

I arive que 1a répatabiizd sat faible car une diectrode ordinaine a &6 ulifisde pour mesurer un
échanlilion spécial (el qua du jus, du lil, de l'eau distiiée, de I'eau du robinet eéc). || est
recommanda dulikser une &ectroce pH spéciale tefe que I'électode d'échantilon ca turbicite
ST23D, I'électrode d'esu pure. Pour I'spplication 6t la selaction de Mélactrode pH, veullez consulier
le personnel ¢t Fassistance Lechnique parinents,

La valew pH de Feau du robmel n'est pas la méme pertoul, d& plus, lesu du robined ast
gépdralement un systieme onique bas. Géndralement, # faul du temps powr que 'dlectrode pH
alteigne & poind Tingl, et 13 rdpétabilité est faible. La qualté d'tlecirodes ou de pHemétres ordnalres
na paut pas Stre dvalude de catta fagon.

3.5.2 Mesure du mV
o Appuyez sur ks boulens A 'V pow Naviguer entre les meswees pH et my,
® Fourla masure mV, suvez la mame procadure que pour [a mesure pH.

Powr I'ORP (patentiel rodox), il est necessaire de connecter e disposdif aves [éactrode ORP (tolke
que STORP1) pour mesurer la valeur mV cormespandante,

3.5.3 Mesure de la température

Pour une malieurs precsion, nous recommandens 'ulisation d'une électrode de lermpératura
{STTEMP30) Intédgria ou saparse

¢ Siune dlactrode de lempérature est utilisée, a lempérature de Yéchantilion est affichée.

€ Sl e pHamétre ne délecte aucune alactrode de empéeature, celui-ci affichera o « o, |l ast
nécessaire de régler 1 compensation de temperatura an 1ant que MTC et ¢'enlrer |8 lempérature,

Remarque : Le pH-metre est compatitde avec je capteur de tempérsture NTC 30 kQ
3.6 Calibrage de conductivité*
Ce chagilre ne s’ appigque qu'au STADOM
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Avant dulliser 'dectrada do conductsité pour a premicre mesure, ol dot dlre calbrde au
préalable. Aprés le caibrage de I'élecirode, celle-ci n'a plus bescin d'élre recalbrée pendant
longtamps, L'ulifeateur do sélectionner 18 solution tampon standard la plus proche de la valaur de
conduclivié de féchantilon afin d'effectuer e calitirage, aulremant, des errews sa produirent.

3.6.1 Réglage du tampon standard

3

/
Appuyez longtemps (plus da 3 secondas) sur le bowon L?S' pour accoder @ mode reglags,
appuyez sur s boutons A el ¥ pour sdectionner les riglsgas de conductivie. Appuyez sur ka

>

bouton 2 pour accedes aux réglages da ks conductvité, appuyerz sur Jes boutons A &t ¥ powr
antrer les miglages du ampon standard da conductivite, sppuyez sur les boutons A el ¥ pour

X/

chaisir parmi cing tampons de conductivité. Appuyez sur le boutan === powr conflimmer la

b

«
réglape. Appayez ensuite sur le bouton E‘ pour refoumer eu mode de masure ou centinuear le
réglage dautres poramétres. Las tampons standands prédéfing du pH-métre sont 10 pSlem. 34
pSiom, 500 pSiom, 1413 pSicm et 12,88 mSiom | la conduclivité réelle de température dilférents
ast imégrée au programme du pH-métra,

3.6.2 Calibrage de conductivité
Aprés la sélection du lampon standard, vous pouvez commancer le calbrage.

+ Dabard, assurezvous gue le pH-mdtre o I'dlecode de conduciivtd sont connectés el gue
I'Slectracde da conduchivite ast rincée A I'eau pure &l séchée,

« Placez |'decirode de conducivitd dans lo tampon slandard correspandant, appuyez sur le bouton
r ‘;-‘_-\- L Q,’
| W= pour démarrar ln calibrage.

Apetss Tatteinie ol le verroulfage du pont inal (point final automatque ou manuel), b pH-mélre
affiche 1a valeur de calibrage et la constanie o éectrode ainsi que e cocfficent de compensation
de lormmpdrature dans le con supéneur dioil da l'écran.

Remarque : afin d'assurer une leclure de conducivité précise, 'dleciroda dolt 8o calbrae
réguidrament avec un tampoan standard. Veuibez utiliser le tampon standard dans la pérode de
validits.

Mauvais calibrage dans 1'air : 8l I'tlectrode de conductivié est connectée au pH-méire, appuyez
suria calibrage lorsqua l'électrode est dans Uar, aions le pH-métre aflichera foujours « — o il armve
quun message d'ermaur Indigus que la valaur est hoes de la plage. Par exempla, STCONG, la
constanie d'élacirede normaka dok atre entra 1,50 et 2,00 [ cm, Si ke calibrage est effectué dars
I'air, [n constante & dectrade sera anormale | par exenpla, Tocran afficherm 1320/ cm Dans oo cas,
I'élactroda peut étra recathnds dans le tampon standard.

3.6.3 Mesure de conductivité
Cotte saction ne 5'applique gu'au ST400M
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* Ne pas eflectuer la masure pendant la connexion a Fordinateur ou au chargeur,

Vérfez que l'électrode de conductivité est cormactamant connaclés et que lélaclrode de
conductivilé asl rincde 4 l'esu pure ot séchbe. Placez I'dlecirode de conducivité dans Méchantiion,

@
appuyez Sur e bouton pour commencer i meaure,

Les résultals mesuwras pauwent dtre cbtenus en made paint final autcmatique ou manuel. Si la
répatabilith en moda point final autamatique ast falbis, nous suggérons d'utiliser le mode paint final
manuel

Remargue :

La résullat de@ mesure de '4chantlion est automatiguermnent campensé a la temparatra o
réfaranca (20 ou 25°C) en fanction de la lemaerature meswea 9l oy cosffciant ge compensabon
da tampérature {valeur apha)

3.6.4 TDS, mesure de salinité et de résistivité

Pour mesurer le TDS (fotal des soides dissous) au la salinité, veulllez sulvre les miimes &apas
que pour la mesure de conductivité. Appuyez sur les boutons & ¥ pour naviguer entre conducivitd,
TDS, Salinité ot Résistivité.

Remarque - afin d'assurer une mesure precise du STI00M, veulllez utliser une dleclrode de
conductivité avec une sonde ga tampérature intégrae.

3.7 Mesure a deux paramétres”
Catta saction ne g'applque gu'au ST4000,

Le ST400M peut afficher le pH {ou mV] et la conductvitd (ou salinitd, TDS, résistivite)
simuliangément,

>
Appuyez sur [.?.‘- pour naviguer enlre pH, conduclivitd el mede 3 deux paramétres.

3.8 Utilisation de la méemoire

3.8.1 Enregistrement d'une lecture
Le ST400M paut enregistror jusqu’a 1000 résutats {pH ot conductivité réunts).

«
&4
® Appuyez sur le bouton = lorsque & mesure alleinl sa dermiére facture, MO0T Indigue qu'un

rasuital @ 684 enragesira.

5
Si vous sppuyez sur be bouton ' larsgque M1000 est affiché, FUL saffiche pour Indiquer que
3 mémoire @st pieing, Paur enregstrer d'autras domnées, vous devez effacar & mémoira.
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3.8.2 Révision a partir de ia mémoire

>
Appuyez &t maintanaz ¥ bauton ££‘ pour acceéder au mack régiage, sppuyez eur le bouton A
ou lo bouton ¥ paur séeclionner « dala Managemeant », Yous pouvez réviser foul ou une parlie
das darnées en fonction des instructions.

3.8.3 Suppression de la mémoire

>
Appuyez et maintanez le boutan Q pour ccader u MoOs réglage, appuyez surie bouton A
ou I8 bovson ¥ powr sélectionnar o data mangement ¥, vOus POUVEZ SUPPIMEr 10Ut ou une paria
das donneas en fonctan des instructions,

3.8.4 Exportation des données enregistrées

Le pH-métre peut Otre copnecté a un ordinateur via ke micro-cAbke USB et fes résultats de
'enfegistrement directamant axpords. Ne pas efectuer & mesure pandant f8 connexion &
'oecnateur !

Les élapes sont les sutvames
s Connucler le pi-mélre ol 'ordinateur
= Confirmar qua e logicel (Scalemate) a &1 installé sur lordinateur.

Allar sur le site web d'Ohaus, chquer sur Support->Software and Drivers (Assistance->Logiciels et
piiales).

» Démamer le programme |, chquer sur « Connection » (connaxion) dans « Settings » (répertore
des rAgiages) at sélectionner USS, pus ciquer sur x OK . Enlrer @nsuite e modéle dinstumeant
&t je ruméro de sévia dans le ooin inféneur gaucha el cliquar sur « Read » (leclure) in de lire les
données dans le pH.mére.

» Cliguer sur x Export » paur exporter les résullats de lessal enregizinds vers une feulle Excel
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4 ENTRETIEN
4.1 Message d'erreur
Erreur 0 |Erreur d'accéds 4 la mamaine | Restaurer les paramétres d'using
Erreur 2 | Vaeurs mesurses hors de la) Vérifiez que Mélectrode est coreciernent conneciée
plage al placéa dans la solution dchantion,
Ereur 3 | Temperatum tampon mesurée | Manlenez & lempérature ampon pH dans la plage
hors de b3 plage (<5 oy 240 ‘C) | de calibrage
Erreur4 | Offset hors de ln plage offset > | Assurez-vous que |e tampon pH est correct et frais ;
BOMY or < - 60 mV nebloyez cu remplacez | 'électrode pH.
Emmeur 5 | Pente hors de la plage Assurez-vous que b tampon est comect ot frais ;
netioyez ou remplacez 'dlectrode pH.
Errourf | Le pH-milre ne reconnail pas  Assurez-vous que % fampon est comect el frais ;
lz sampon wirifiez que J lampon n'a pas élé uilisé plus d'une
fais.
Emeur & | Lejou de donnses acluel adéa  Une lecture de point final ne peut alre enregisirbe
858 enregisiné une fois qu'une eeule fois. Effectusz une nouvelle mesure
afin d'enregistrer.
4.2 Entretien du pH-métre

Ne pass démonter ke pH-méte |

Las mstruments de |a séne STA0D ne nécesssant pas d'aulre entretian qua la rempacement des
batterss usass Pour la nettoynge, ublisez un ehiffon humide.

Allenilion | ne pas ullkser des solvamts cu des produils chmigues agressifs pour netioyer

Finstrument.

L& madériau du boftsr paut re endommage par certans sovants organigues 1eis qua e oiuéna,
Ie xytane et e méthyléthylcélone (MEC). Touta Tuke doit Immédatement &re netioyss,
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4.3 Enfretien de I'électrode

Pour I'électrode pH :

Assurez-vous oue 'dlecirode est toujours entreposde dans une solution de stockage, dans une
boutellle de protection. Ne pas Fassécher. Evitar ke stockage dans de I'eau distilde, La solution de
stockage ast une solution 3M KCI. Veullez surveiler la solution de référence afin de détecter si elle
fuit ou 53 cretalize. La solution de conservation est une salution saturée KCI ou une sclution AgCl
salurde KCI.

Le symbole de visage sounent, visagps Impessibés ou wisage en plaurs sur le pH-metre représente
2 quaiité du dernier calibrage, pas nécessavement Tétat réal oa 'dleciroda | afin de détemminer si
réetat réal da |'dlecirode est cormact ou mauvais, veullez effectuer un recalibeage.

Si la rdpanes de Nélectrode davient lende ou que ka panta n'est pas acceptable, veullez essayer les
salutions suvantes -
a Sl 'dectraca st assachée, irmmpez-a dans une solution HCI 0,1M pendant 24 heuras

o Pour la gralsse ou les contamenants grassaux, dégraisse? la membrane 4 I'side de colon rampe
50il dans de Macétona ecit dans une soluton savonnause,

Apres le traitement de I'électrode, un nouvesu calibrage doll #re effectud, S la pente de 'dloctrode
est ioupaurs incorrects. § pourra étre néoassaire de remplacer |'électrode.

Pour I'électrode de conductivite -

Veuiliaz noter quil faut toudours stocker une dactrode & gquatre anneaux dans Ln emvironnermant
sec. Assuraz-vous que % lulde de mesure atisigne ou dépasse la margue sur la pachette plastique
extérsure. Voir le manuvel do 'dlecirode de conducivitg comespondant

5 CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

5.1 Specifications

Natations de Maguipement

- Dagré de polution 2

« Catégorie dinstallaton 1l -

- Allitsde 2000 m

-‘;’.ém + B0% maximum pour des lemparatures juseu's 30°C avec baisse Indaire de 50% &
« Alimentalion Secirique : SVDC 1A [pour una ulilsaton aves uns sourcs de courant caifiée CSA
{ou équivalente approuvée}, elle doit avoir une sortie d'énergie limitée) |

« Wtisation en intérieur ;

- Plage de température smbvanta : de 5°C 2 40°C

« Les variations de la tenson dalmentation principale ne dovent pas dépgsaer 210% de 1a tension
dadmentation nominaia,

« Dagré o'élanchéts A leau ot & [a poussidre | |P6T |
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r ST400 pH
: Spacfications techniques de masur :
.' Spéciicalions  techniques  de | Plaga da mesure da 'uvké numbrique - (-2,00 -16] pH
- mesure Plapa & mesure ; {0~14) pH, (1999 ~ 1999) mv
. Niveau d'anstrument : 0,09
' ST40A pH :
; Plage de mesure numanque «2,00-16,00 pH
-19680--1299 mV
- - 5°C~110°C
Rasolution 0,01 pH
. 1 mV
01°‘C
i Limitas oemsur 10,01
! pR+1mV
405°C
' Groupas tampon 8
. Calbrage 1-5 paini(s)
Mémoire 1000 résuliats de mesure pH
' Données des 5 demiens calibragas des 6 dectrodes
s Almentation électrigque Balera rechargeablie au lithium, 2600 mAh
: Talle / paids 100 L x 230 | x 35 H mm / 0,36 kg
' Ecran Matrice de pamts, LCD
: Protectan IP PeY
X Enlrée pH IPE? BNC, impédance > 10e+12 0
Enlréde da tamparstine IPEY Cinch, NTC 30 &0
Sartie de communication Micro-US8
. Compansalion de tempédreture  |ATC § MTC
Baitier ABS¥C
PH-métre muis paramétres ST400M
Speafications technigues de mesure (pH) .
. Spechicalicrs  lechniquas  de | Plage de masura de Funité numénque : {(-2.00 -16) p
mesure Phge de mesure @ (0-14) pH, (<1999 - 1595} mV
Niveau dinstrument : 0,01
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STA00M pH :
Plage de mesure -2,00~16,00 pH
«1939-1909 mV
-S5°C-110°C
Résaution 001 pH
1mv
01°C
Linites d'erreur =001 pH
s1mV
=05°C
Groupas tampen 6
Calibrage 1.5 paint{s)
Mémore 1000 résukats de mesure pH (pH @l conductivité), donnéas
des 5 cemiers catbrages des 6 électrodes
Asmentation dlectigue Battene rechargeable au Ithium, 2600 mah
Tade | poids 100 L x 230 | x 35 H mm /0,35 kg
Ecran Matrce de points, LCD
Prolection IP IPE7
Entrée pH IPE7 BNC, impédance > 10a+12
Entrée de température IPE7 Cinch, NTC 30 xD
Sortie de commurication Micro-USB
Compansation de température |ATC A MTC
Bodtiar ABSIPC
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pH=métre multi paraméires STAOM
Spécifications technigues da mesura (conductivil) :

Spéciications technigues Piage dé mesure de Nunité numérque :
o8 mesure 0,00 S fem ~ 198,89 mSicm
Piage de mesure | (0~14) pH, {-19089 ~ 1598) mV
MNiveau dinstrument © 0,01
Conduclivid ST400M :
Plage do mesure 000 pSicm - 199.9 mScm
0,1 mg'l- 199,82 g (TDS)
0,00 ~ 99,99 psu (salinite)
0,00 - 20 MO.cm [résmtiité)
S5°C -110°C
Resaluton Piage autcmatque
01°C
Limites darreur t05%NFS,
£03°'C
Catbrage 1 pont
5 solitions standard prédafinies
Almentation électrigue Balterie rechargeable su Rhium, 2600 mAh
Pratection IP w57
Intariace PE7 Bpin-LTW
Taile / paids 100 Lx 230 I x 35 H mm /0,35 kg
Ecran Matrice de points, LCD
Campensation de empérature | Lindaire | 0,00 %°C-10,00 %/"C
Température oe référencs - 204t 25 °C
Bolier ABS/PC
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5.2 Conformité

Norme

Ce

Ce prodult est conforme aux drectves UE 201 1ES/EU (RoMS), 2014/30/EU
(CEM) at 2014/35/EU (LVD). La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible en
ligne sur le site www ohaus.comica,

PN

EN 613281

@

CANCSA-C22.2 No. 610101
UL Sta. No, 690101

Us

WO T
Ce produil est conforme aux directives UE 20121 VELU (WEEE) et 2006/66/EC
(Datieries). Veuitez dimings ce produll confarmémeant & |a ragiemantation locale
au paint de collecte spécifié pour les équipaments Seclriques & Slecronigues
Pour les Instructions  d'dlimination en Europe, veullez  consultor

| v ohaus comiwess.

Remargue Industry Canada

Cet appand| numirique de classe A est cordorme 3 L norme canadienne ICES-003,
Enregistrement 150 9001
La systame oe gestion régissa 13 fabrication de ca peodut ast corifie 1SC 90012015,


http://www.ohaus.com/ce
http://www.ohaus.com/weee
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6 Annexe

6.1 Tableau 1 GROUPE TAMPON

STADOM comige automatiquemant la température en fonction de la valeur pH du groupa fampan
indiguée dans les tadleaux suvants.

Groups tampon 1 norme des Elats-Unis
Temp'C pH1,B8 pH4 01 pH7.00 pHI0,00

5 167 401 7,09 10,25
10 167 4,00 7,06 10,18
135 187 4,00 7.4 10,42
20 168 4.00 7,02 10,06
25 168 401 T1.00 10,01
30 168 4,01 6,99 897
kL] 189 402 6,93 893
40 169 403 6,57 8,88
45 1,70 4,05 6,97 986
80 \RA) 406 6,96 §.83
Graupe tampon 2 norme europesnne

Termp'® pH2,00 pH4 01 pH7.00 pHS921 PH11,00

5 202 4.01 709 9,45 1172
10 20 4.00 7.08 9,38 1154
15 2,00 4.00 704 832 1136
20 z200 4,00 .02 926 1118
25 200 4,00 0 a2 11,00
] 1.89 4.01 6,59 9.16 1082
35 199 402 5,58 a1 1064
40 1.98 403 6,97 9,06 1046
45 168 4.04 6,97 903 1026
50 1.98 406 6.97 832 10.10
Groupe tampon 3 MERCK (ref 20°C)

TempC PHZ200 pHEO0O pH700 pHO00 pHI2,00

Lo e - pl e A e A A T LA I AT AL YT TAE 3 ATAR A IITE R M) RN L[>

5 20 4,04 7.07 916 1241
10 201 4.02 7.05 9,11 12,26
15 2,00 4M 7.02 8,05 12,10
20 200 4,00 700 9.00 12,00
28 2,00 am 8,98 B85 11,88
30 200 am 6,98 8.91 1,72
3% 200 4,01 6,98 8,88 11.67
a0 200 am 6,95 8,05 11,54
i a5 2,00 4.0 695 882 11,44
50 2,00 400 6,95 879 11,33

-
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Groupe tampon 4 G199 (rét 25°C)
Temp 'C 1,680 4003 6,864
& 1,658 3968 @§940
10 1,671 399 S92
15 1673 3898 689
20 1,676 3958 6879
25 1,630 4003 6,864
30 1,684 4010 86852
35 1,638 4019 6844
40 1,694 4,028 6838
45 1,700 4042 6834
50 1,706 4055 6,833

9182
9,391
9,330
9276
9,226
9,182
3142
8,105
3,072
9.042
9,015

Groupe lampon 5 DIN {19268) (141 25°C)

Temp 'C  pH109 pH4ES pHBE TS
5 1668 4,004 6950
10 1,670 4,001 8922
15 1672 4,001 6,500
20 1676 4003 63880
25 1680 4008 6485
30 1685 4015 64853
a5 1,681 4026 64845
40 1807 4036 6437
45 1704 4048 6824
50 1712 4,054 6433

Groupe lampon § DIN (19267) (réf 25°C)

Terp'C  pH1,09

5

10
15
20
25
30
a5
40
45
50

1.08
100
109
1.09
109
1,10
110
1,10
1.10
m

pH4BS pHET9
467 sAT
4,66 6,84
465 682
465 6,80
465 6,79
4,65 6,78
485 6,77
468 6,76
4,67 6,76

458

B,76

12460
13210
120
12820
12,637
12,460
12262
12130
11,975
11828
11,667

pH9.23
$.392
0,331
9277
0,228
9182
9,144
8110
9,076
9.048
9,018

pHB.23
243
9,37
9,32
927
923
918
813
8,08
#.04
9.00

pH1275
13207
13,003
120
12527
12454
12,209
12133
11,964
11841
11,705

pH12.75
13,63
13,37
13,16
12,96
12,75
12,61
12,45
12,28
12,08
11,98
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6.2 Tableau 2 Exemples de coefficients de température (valeur a)

Substance & 25°C
HCI
KCl

CH3COOH
NaCl
H2504

HF

Concentraton [%]

10 1,50
10 1,89
10 1,69
10 2,14
10 1,28
1.8 7.20

Cocfficdient de température o [%/C]

Coefficients o des narmes de conductivié powr le calcu & une températiwe de rélévence de 25°C

Norme Tamp da | Temp, de | Temp. de | Temp. de
mesure : 15°C masure : 20°C maswe : 25°C masure : 30°C
| 84 pSicm 1,95 1,95 1,95 201
1413 uSicm 1.94 1,94 1.94 198
12,88 mS/om 1.90 1,89 .9 1,95
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6.3 Tableau 3 Normes de conductivité

T(C) 10 pSicm 84 usSiem 500 pSicm 1413 pSlem 12,688 mSiem
5 6.1 pSiem 5§32 uSfem 3153 pSfem B96 pSicm 822 mSicm
10 7.1 uSéem 60 pSem 358,62 uSiom 1020 pSiem 9,33 mSicm
14 8.0 pSlom 68 uSicm 402,93 uSlem 1147 pSiem 10,48 mSicm
20 9.0 uSiom 76 uSem 451,53 uSlem 1278 pSlem 11,67 mSiem
25 10,0 pSicm 84 pSiem 500.03 uSicm 1413 uSkem 12,88 mSicm
ki 1,0 p8em 92 uSiem 548.5 uSiem 1552 ySlem 14,12 mSicm
35 12,1 pSiem 101 pSicm 802,53 uSlem 1667 uSiem 15,38mSicm
Conductivité TDS KCi TDS NaCl

AZST Vedaur ppm Facteur \aleur ppm Facteur

84 S 40,58 0.5048 38,04 04756

447 uS 2256 0,5047 2155 0,4822

141348 7447 0,527 7021 04959

1500 psS 7571 05047 7371 0,4914

H974 S 5101 {1, 5685 A48T 0,5000

128608 7447 05782 723 0,5613

15 uS 8758 05833 8532 0,5663

20 mS 62,168 06521 48,384 0,6048

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Les produits Onaus offrént une garantie contrs les défauts maténels sl d'origing humaine & complar
de la date de livraison ot pandant toule 18 période de garanti. Pemdanl cette péricde, Chaus
g'angage 4 reparer ol A sa discraton, & ramplacer gratuliement tout composant recoanu comme
défactueux, & condition que le prodult soit renvay® & Ohaus an port peya.

L présents garanlie ne $'apoliqus pas sl ke procult a subi des demmages dus 3 un sccident cu &
une mawvaise utiksation, 57 & été exposd 4 des MaKraux corosds ou radicactifs, a éd contaming
par des mabéres étrangéres ou en cas d'entretien ou da modificalon par une personne autra
qu'Ohaus. En rabgence &une care d'snmgistrement de garantie damant retournée, A pérode de
garante débute A fa date daxpadition sy ravendeur autorsst. Chaus Corporation n'offre aucuna
RUtra garantic axprossa au tacie. Ohaus déding foute respansabiits pour lout dommage consecutif.

Etant donné que %8 kis concemant ka garantie différent d'un é1at 4 un autre ot d'un pays 3 un autre,
veuilez conlacter Ohaus ou voire fournisseur Ohaus pour plus de délails,
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